# **Table of Contents**

<sub>r</sub>a

Fil Da	2	<u>1980-0030</u> Proie	ect N	rt Name' Country Glen – Final Plat & Plan								
Da				anne	. County Olen - Thia Trace Train							
P	S	A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which mea	ns t	hey	y are to be scanned for permanent record on the							
r	C a	ISYS retrieval system. In some instances, not all entries designated to be scanned are present in the file. There										
s	n	are also documents specific to certain files, not found on	the	sta	andard list. For this reason, a checklist has been							
e	n	included.										
n t	e	Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be marked present on the checklist. This index can serve as a										
Ľ	u	quick guide for the contents of each file.										
		Files denoted with (**) are to be located using the ISYS Query System. Planning Clearance will need to be typed										
v	$\mathbf{v}$	in full, as well as other entries such as Ordinances, Resolut	tion	s, E	soard of Appeals, and etc.							
<u>^</u>	_	*Summary Sneet – Table of Contents										
	-+	Application form			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
		Receipts for fees paid for anything										
		*Submittal checklist										
X	X	*General project report										
		Reduced copy of final plans or drawings										
		Reduction of assessor's map										
v	v	Evidence of title, deeds										
<b>^</b>		*Mailing list										
		Public notice cards										
v		Record of certified mail										
-		Approvide of row lond										
		Appraisal of raw land Reduction of only mons final conv										
x	x	*Final reports for drainage and soils (gestechnical reports	<u>.</u>									
		Other bound or nonbound reports	<u> </u>									
		Traffic studies										
		Individual review comments from agencies										
-		*Consolidated review comments list										
		*Petitioner's response to comments										
	_	*Staff Reports			·····							
$\vdash$		*Planning Commission staff report and exhibits										
$\vdash$		*City Council staff report and exhibits										
		*Summary sheet of final conditions	. <u> </u>	····								
		*Letters and correspondence dated after the date of final	ani	oro	val (pertaining to change in conditions or							
		expiration date)	••PI		an (per anning to enange in containons of							
		DOCUMENTS SPECIFIC TO TH	IIS	D	EVELOPMENT FILE:							
X	X	Action Sheet	X		Irrigation Commitment Letter							
x	X	Review Sheet Summary	X		Deeds							
x		Review Sheets	X		Request for Treasurer's Certificate of Taxes Due							
x	X	Letter from Dennis Cole to John Shaw re: building setback - 1/8/82	X		Petition and Application for Rezoning							
X	X	Memo from Planning to Petitioners re: Extension Request – 3/26/84	X	X	Ordinance No. 1889 - **							
x	X	File Reference – 3/16/84	X	X	Subpoena to Bob Goldin – 1/6/83							
x	X	Certified letter to Petitioners from Planning Commission re: enforcement of development schedules – 2/13/84	x		Letter from Sue Drissel to Leroy McKee re: approval of petition scheduled for CC-5/1/80							
x	. <u> </u>	Development Application	x		Response to comments – 4/19/82							
x	x	Letter from Donald Dirksen, Office of Regional Housing re: request for firm commitment $-2/19/81$	x	x	Letter from John Shaw to City Council re: guarantee for improvements – 3/30/82							
X		Impact Statement	X	X	Planning Commission Minutes - ** - 4/29/80, 4/27/82							
X		Subdivision Summary Form	x		Mechanical Site Plan							
x	X	Development Report	x		Sewer & Drainage Plan & Details							

F		~		·····		
4	X		Traffic Flow Plan	X		lypical Exterior Elevations
	x		Filing Plan	X		Pre. Utilities & Drainage Plan
Ĺ	X		Electrical Site Plan	X		Location Map
	X		Vicinity Map	X	X	Soil and foundation Investigation - 2/15/80
ſ	x		Landssons Disn			
$\left  \right $	+	<u> </u>				
┝			и			
┝	+	_				
ļ	_		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	$\square$					
			·			
Γ						
Ì						
ŀ						
┢		+				
.				'		
-	-+	-				
				<u> </u>		
ł						
-	$\rightarrow$			<u> </u>		
-	-+					
ļ	$\square$					
		_		ļ	-	
Ì		$\rightarrow$		-		
ł						
ŀ	-+					
	$\rightarrow$			╞──		
		_				
					<u> </u>	
	$\rightarrow$				_	
				ļ	<u> </u>	
	$\square$			$\vdash$		
				<b> </b>		
			, 			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					-	
				$\bot$	1	
			······································		-	
			·	-	–	
				<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				+	+	
	$\left  - \right $					
	┝──┤				+	
		•				
	$\mid$			+	+	
				+	+	

Acres 12.4	50-00
Units 258 ACTION SH	iEET Zone N/A
Density 21	Tax Area Code
P	
Activity ZONING OF ANNEX - PR-21-	Country Glen
Phase PreliminiARY	Date Neighbors Notified 4.18.80
Date Submitted / Acid 80	Date CIC/MCC Legal Ad
Date Mailed Out	PC Hearing Date 29 April 80
Review Agencies 10 day Rev.	iew Period - Return By
Send	Send
COUNTY ROAD DEPARIMENT	FIRE COL
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARIMENT	$\vee$ IRRIGATION $\sigma$ G.U.
COUNTY SURVEYOR	DRAINAGE G.J.
COMTRONICS	WATER UTE CLIFTON)
GRAND VALLEY RURAL POWER	SEWER
MOUNTAIN BEIL	CITY ENGINEER
PUBLIC SERVICE	MACK, LOMA, MESA, COLLBRAN
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE	FRUITA, PALISADE
SCHOOL DISTRICT 51	V Jun totterson
STATE HIGHWAY	V P.DEd Vander Vook
STATE GEOLOGICAL	V energy Office
STATE HEALTH - RADIOLOGICAL	V Fould' Fec.
TRANSAVERICA TITLE	V Jec. Keolew
GSPC 4/29/80 Sound Banne	Vation - app & PK21
prelim yelan	- rec app. of plan
subject & st	aff recommend.
UC 5/21/80 APPEOLED (CONSER	of agenda puly. to conditions of
BAYO	<u> </u>
Common Location NE: Conush M	F1/2 \$ 15 mad
W.D. DESE	
Staff Comments	
LEGAL OK	
resol, pent 6-16-80	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Original Documents	
Imp. Agreement \$ Apprai	sal x .05 = \$ Open Space;
Imp. Guarantee Receip	t # Check #
Covenants Open S	pace Dedication
Power of Attorney	
Dev. Schedule	

•

REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY

RELIMINARY	_PLAN	
PETITIONER	Leroy E. McKee/Jo	ohn-S. Neilson, Jr.
LOCATION	N.W. Corner of F	\$ & 25 Road
DATE REC.	AGENCY MAPPING	COMMENTS No objection
-16-80	TRANS. ENG.	There is very little internal traffic cir- culation through the development (single access points to 5 of the 6 parking lots). This could present a problem for emergency vehicles (especially fire) and to the residents if these access points had to be closed for any reason.
-17-70	CITY FIRE	Proposed water main sizes within this devel- opment are inadequate. We need a <u>minimum</u> 8" looped line in order to meet requirements for this type of development. Hydrant spacing will be 300' min. This will apply to 25 Rd. & F½ Rd also. Recommend that another large line be run east on F½ Rd. to property line in order to loop the water system within the
		development. On site hydrants will also be required. In order to locate these, we need a plat with distances and building sizes. All access roadways must meet minimum size
		limitations for fire apparatus numbering system should be approved by this office also in order to avoid loss of time due to difficulty in locating the proper residence. All water lines and hydrants should be in prior to
		commencing construction. 12" water line that is proposed will be needed in order to provide adequate fire flows.
-17-80	CITY ENGINEER	Power of attorney for full street improve- ments on F½ and 25 Road should be granted prior to recording plat. Right of way at corner of F½ and 25 Road should be rounded to 20 ft. radius.
		I assume that internal sewer system will be privately owned and maintained.
		Detailed plans for any public sewers must be submitted for my approval prior to construction. This development will add significant traffic impact to the already deficient road system in this area.
	ана (1997) •	Apparently no public streets are proposed internal to the site.
<b>4-16-</b> 80	UTE WATER	<ol> <li>In order to meet fire flow requirements for this development the developer will be required to continue an existing 12" water main extension from the intersection of 24<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> and F Roads.</li> <li>The extension will run East in the N. ROW of F Road to 25 Road, then North in the E. side ROW of 25 Rd to a point</li> </ol>
		<pre>intersecting the North property boundary as presented in the preliminary plan. 3. Class 200, 12" AC pipe will be installed according to Ute Water requirements and good engineering practices. (Approximately 6091' @ \$14.75 per foot = \$89,842.25.) 4. Cost of the extension and eact porticipation in the unit.</pre>
		ing extension will be borne by the developer and is subject to rebates from subsequent extensions and/or connections, for a 10 year period from the date of contract.

#30-8	30	ZONING	OF ANNEXI	PR 21 COUNTRY GLEN PRELIMINARY PLAN
4-18-	-80	PUBLIC	SERVICE	Gas: Will require exhibit type easement. Request that developer contact P.S.Co. Gas Engineering prior to final plat. Electric: Requests exhibit type easement. See proposed route shown on plan returned to Planning Department.
4-21-	-80	PARKS &	REC.	A landscape plan should be an intregal part of the development not just a rubber stamp beautification. The distinction between evergreen and decidious is not sufficient for evaluation.
DESIC A mon than (whet 2. F 3. f 4. F 5. 1 6. T 7. T F C C E E E	N & I ce dir a cir her i throu y and oppend for en Approp arteri Indica 'rash the fo A. Co B. La C. PC D. Si F. Ty	DEVELOPM Control of the provided of the provi	MENT PLANNEH destrian lin s route; hui proved or hi cepossibly ad would be the width of baths could the width of baths could vehicles. A.O.W. should baths could vehicles. A.O.W. should baths could vehicles. A.O.W. should baths could the areas should of the maintee ing times should for maintee of tot lot, program acreening (d	A hkage to the mail/laundry may be of more benefit than behavior is to travel the shortest path ot). y making the R-V area accessible from both desirable. of the pedestrian path and type of surface- be designed to function as alternate access 1d be dedicated, with 25 Road considered an and F½ Road a collector (66'R.O.W.) Landscape plan. hould be indicated on plan. 1d be addressed at final submittal: enance le ements cross section of pedestrian ways. details on proposed wooden fence).
STAFF Recon North Recon in fi 1. C 2. A 3. F	RECC mmend nwest mend nal s commen elemen Approp ments (City feet w	MMENDAN approva Vicinit approva submitta ts of c its. Driate H to 25 a at con Enginee vith tra	TION al of re-zon y Plan. al of prelin al: design & Dev R.O.W. where and F½ Road oner of F½ a er).	ne as it conforms to the recommendations of the minary plan with the following to be addressed velopment Planner re: landscaping & design e necessary and POA for full street improve- and 25 Roads should be rounded to 20 ft. radius
f	for en	nergency	access vel	nicles.

4-29-80 GJPC - FLAGER/SCHOENBECK PASSED 6-0 A MOTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE ZONING OF THE ANNEXATION AS PR 21.

ŧ,

FLAGER/RIDER PASSED 6-0 A MOTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAN, SUBJECT TO ALL STAFF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

### COUNTRY GLEN

## A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

Preliminary Plan and Request for Rezoning

•

ć

Developer: John S. Neilson Jr. Designer: Muchow & Partners, Inc. Engineer: Paragon Engineering, Inc.

## ZONE CHANGE REQUEST

.

#### CONTENTS

4

Application For Rezone

Impact Analysis

- A. General
- B. Population
- C. Availability of Rental Housing
- D. Impact on Area

Exhibit I

Exhibit II

E. Accessability

Exhibit III

F. Summary

#### PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR REZONING

STATE OF COLORADO)

COUNTY OF MESA

)

SS.

TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

Gentlemen:

We, the undersigned, being the owners of the following described property, situated in the City of Grand Junction, County of Mesa, State of Colorado, to-wit:

Beginning at the  $W_4$  corner of Section 3, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, thence South 89°57' East 659.85 feet, thence North 00°01' West 980.2 feet, thence South 74°27' West 400.0 feet, thence South 64°16' West 141.0 feet, thence West 147.2 feet, thence South 811.2 feet to the Point of Beginning; EXCEPT the West and South 30 feet for road right-of-way.

Containing 12.4 acres, more or less, do respectfully petition and request that the Planning Commission amend the zoning ordinance of the City of Grand Junction by changing said above described land from <u>AFT</u>\_\_\_\_\_zone to <u>P.R. 21</u>\_\_\_\_zone.

Respectfully submitted,

S. Nei/Ison

Leroy E. McKee et al (Owner)

Or. (Option Holder)

STATE OF COLORADO) ) SS.

COUNTY OF MESA

The	foregoing	instrument was	acknowledged	before me	this	
day	of	Ву				
for	the purpos	ses therein set	forth.			

John

m

My commission expires:

)

Notary Public

\*NOTE: Filing of a petition to rezone requires a deposit of \$270.00 with the Planning Office to defray the cost of the amendment.

#### IMPACT ANALYSIS

#### General

Country Glen is a proposed multiple family rental project located in the Northeast quadrant of 25 and  $F_2^1$  Roads. A total of 258 one and two bedroom units shall be constructed in two phases, with the first 108 units to be available for rent in the summer of 1981. Tennis courts and swimming pools shall be provided for tenant use in the common open areas, which comprise 40% of the site. The project shall provide middle-income housing, with 20% of the units (52 apartments) designated for low-income FHA Section 8 qualified tenants.

#### Population

Growth Projections

Mesa County and Grand Junction are in the precarious position of becoming a primary service center for Western Colorado's Oil Shale production. This possibility has given a somewhat speculative nature to the area. However, even without such development, the region is expected to have a good rate of growth each year. The following data was obtained from the <u>COLORADO WEST AREA</u> <u>COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS</u> Growth Monitoring System Project Report for State Planning and Management, Region XI, December 1977.

## POPULATION GROWTH PROJECTIONS

I

MESA COUNTY	BASED ON NATURAL GROWTH	BASED ON GROWTH DUE TO ENERGY DEVELOPMENT
1978	68.864	74,167
1979	72.882	78,275
1980	76,899	87,665
1981	80,917	89,494
1982	84,934	95,126
1983	88,952	99,448
1984	92,969	105,055
1985	96,987	110,565
1990	117.074	132,177
1995	137,161	153,072
2000	157.249	173,760
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	<u>,</u>	
	ê ·	
1978	26,168	28,044
1979	27,695	29,570
1980	29,222	31,097
1981	30,748	33,471
1982	32,275	35,482
1983	33,802	37,036
1984	35,328	39,056
1985	36,855	40,967
1900	44,488	48,951
1995	52,121	56,784
2000	59,755	64,575

Source: Colorado West Area Council of Governments (Growth Monitoring System Project Report for State Planning and Management, Region XI -- December, 1977)

#### Population

Mesa County was included in a 1977 Special Census conducted by the U.S. Census Bureau. The County itself experienced a 22.9 percent increase in population between April 1, 1970 and March 21, 1977. The City of Grand Junction itself over the same period had an increase of 3.7 percent per year or 25.9 percent for the seven year period. The following information was based on the census and is referenced to the same.

### Population Figures by Decades

YEAR	GRAND JUNCTION	MESA COUNTY	STATE OF COLORADO
1900	3,503	9,267	539,700
1910	7,754	<b>4</b> 22,1 <b>9</b> 7	799,024
1920	8,665	22,281	939,629
1930	10,247	25,908	1,035,791
1940	12,479	33,791	1,123,296
1950	14,504	38,974	1,325,089
1960	18,694	50,715	1,753,925
1970	20,170	54,374	2,207,259
1977	25,398	66,848	not in special census

## Percent Population by Age Groups

AGE	GRAND JUNCTION	MESA COUNTY	AGE	GRAND JUNCTION	MESA COUNTY
Under 5	10.4	10.9	45-49	6.2	6.1
5-9	10.3	11.1	50-54	5.5	5.4
10-14	9.6	10.5	55-59	4.6	4.6
15-19	8.0	7.9	60-64	4.1	3.9
20-24	4.7	4.7	65-69	3.7	3.6
25-29	5.0	5.2	70-74	3.1	3.8
<b>30-</b> 34	6.3	6.1	75 & over	4.5	3.7
			Median age	31.6	29.7

At this writing, incentives for oil shale development have been approved by Congress, and Presidential approval is imminent. Energy related growth is inevitable to the Grand Junction area by this action.

#### Availability of Rental Housing

An independent housing study was performed in January and February of 1980. The survey size was 424 units, comparable to those proposed at Country Glen. There was one two-bedroom apartment vacancy found.

High mortgage rates and growth shall further widen the gap between available rental units and the demand for them. Country Glen shall address that need.

#### Impact on Area

This portion of the northwest area is currently in commercial/industrial use to the south of  $F_2^1$  Road and in residential/agriculture use to the north. Fountainhead Subdivision, approximately  $\frac{1}{2}$  mile north of the site, has received final approval with a gross density of eight units to the acre. The Northwest Task Force has recommended that the subject area be used for high density residential, a recommendation in keeping with the proposed development. When the developer of Country Glen extends sanitary sewer and adequate water to the area, it is anticipated that several of the larger tracts will be developed.

Country Glen is located at the intersection of a principle arterial (25 Road) and a collector,  $F_2^1$  Road.<sup>1</sup> Access to Grand Junction is via Patterson Road,  $\frac{1}{2}$  mile south, or Highway 6 & 50, located approximately one mile south. Traffic would be discouraged along  $F_2^1$  Road, although the developer shall give power-of-attorney for the improvement of that road.

The developer of Country Glen is proposing to construct a 12 inch sewer main to the interceptor line the City of Grand Junction is to construct in Patterson Road in the spring of 1981. A 12 inch water main shall also be

1. Small, Cooley 1980

constructed in 25 Road to ensure adequate fire protection. The map following, Exhibit II, outlines these improvements.

#### Accessability

Country Glen abutts Foresight Park, a planned industrial development, to the south. It is located approximately one mile north and east of the Mesa Mall. Both of these facilities shall be major employment centers when fully developed. The core area is easily accessed via Patterson Road or Highway 6 & 50. The following map (Exhibit III) shows the proximate distance to business, employment and commercial centers.

ė –

#### SUMMARY

Country Glen meets a housing need in the Grand Junction area by providing a combination of low and moderate income apartments. The high density is in keeping with area planning recommendations, yet is offset by a high percentage of landscaped open area. The site amenities proposed are superior to those in comparable developments.

For these reasons we would request approval of the rezone and preliminary plan.

ć



No.

 $B_{\frac{1}{2}}$ 

• • •

87. J

\*

24



EXHIBITI

#### KEY TO EXHIBIT III

#### Schools

- 1. Pomona
- 2. West Junior High
- 3. Appleton
- 4. Holy Family
- 5. Tope
- 6. Intermountain Junior Academy
- 7. Grand Junction High
- 8. Project R-5
- 9. East Junior High
- 10. Columbine
- 11. Lincoln Park
- 12. Intermountain Bible College
- 13. Orchard Avenue
- 14. Riverside
- 15. Nisley
- 16. Mesa College

Location Map

Points of Interest

- 17. Foresight Park for Industry
- 18. Bookcliff Country Club
- 19. Federal Office Building
- 20. Airport
- 21. St. Mary's Hospital

- 22. Osteopathic Hospital
- 23. Center for the Arts
- 24. Veterans Hospital
- 25. Woolco
- 26. K-Mart
- 27. Sears
- 28. City Hall, County Courthouse
- 29. Police/Fire Departments
- 30. Public Library

#### Parks

- 31. Hillcrest Manor
- 32. St. Mary's
- 33. Sherwood Park
- 34. Lilac
- 35. Spring Valley
- 36. Hawthorne
- 37. Lincoln Park

## PRELIMINARY PLAN APPLICATION

#### Contents

Application Subdivision Summary Title Report Adjacent Zoning Covenants Radon Survey Preliminary Geologic Report Preliminary Soils Survey

ree_Paid	
Amount	Date

- A. (18) COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION REQUIRED. NUMBERING SYSTEM CORRES-PONDS WITH GRAND JUNCTION DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. LAYOUTS AND DESIGNS INITIATED FOR THIS APPLICATION SHOULD INCORPORATE THE DESIGN STANDARDS REVIEWED IN SECTION III OF THE REGULATION. IF QUESTION NOT APPLICABLE, INDICATE BY N/A.
- B. Country Glen

(Name of Subdivision)

C. Owners and or/Subdividers

Leroy E. McKee et al	John S. Neilson, Jr.	
(Name) 552 25 Road, Grand Jct., CO	Suite 840 650 South Cherry St. Denver, CO 80222	(Name)
(Address)	(Address) (	(Address)
243-2582	393-0701	
(Business Phone)	(Business Phone)	(Business Phone)
Designer:	ė ·	
Muchow & Partners/Paragon Eng	ineering, Inc.	534-5800 (243-8966 P.E.)
(Name)		(Business Phone)
1725 Blake Street, Denver, CC	80202	Colo. P.E. No. 9402

(Address)

(Registration and Number)

D. Legal Description. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.) Beginning at the W<sub>4</sub> corner of Section 3, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, thence South 89°57' East 659.85 feet, thence North 00°01' West 980.2 feet, thence South 74°27' West 400.0 feet, thence South 64°16' West 141.0 feet, thence West 147.2 feet, thence South 811.2 feet to the Point of Beginning; EXCEPT the West and South 30 feet for road right-of-way.

Total Acreage 12.39

E. Eighteen (18) copies of completed application and map submitted?

Yes X No If "no", explain:

The following checklist shall be completed to insure that the map contains the essential information required by the subdivision regulations.

FOR COMPLETE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS, SEE THE GRAND JUNCTION DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. INCOMPLETE SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED!

27-2.2 f. Scale and Size

- (1) Proposed Name
- (2) Location and Boundaries
- (3) Names and Addresses of Subdivider and Engineer or Surveyor

Х Х Х

	(4)	Date of Preparation	Х	
	(5)	To Acreage	X	
	(6)	Location and Dimensions for Existing		
		Streets, Alleys, Easements, and Water Courses	Х	
	(7)	Location, Dimensions, and Names of Proposed		
		Streets, Alleys, Easements, Lot Lines and		
		Public Sites. Show PRELIMINARY Street		
	۰ <del>.</del>	Engineering including Pavement Widths, Curb,		
		Gutters, Crosspans, and Sidewalks with Hori-		
		zontal Dimensions	X	
	(8)	Topography	X	
	(9)	Floodplain Designation	N/A	
	(10)	Land Use Breakdown - Number and Size of Lots	N/A	
	(11)	Sites for Multi-Family Residential, Business (2	258 units/1	lot
		or Non-public Uses	Х	
	(12)	Adjacent Zoning	X	
	(13)	Names and Locations of Adjoining Subdivisions,	<u></u>	
		Names and Dimensions of Existing Streets and		
		Other Relevant Data on Adjoining Properties	X	
	(14)	Location and Size of Existing Sewer and		
		Water Lines, and Proposed Utility Easements	X	
	(15)	Location and Size of Proposed Water and Sewer		
		Taps, Easements, Line Sizes, Fire Hydrant		
		Locations, and Street Lighting	Х	
	(16)	All Applicable Drainage Information as Requir-		
		ed in Sec. 27-2.2f, paragraph (4), (Prelimin-		
		ary Plat Requirements). The ENTIRE drainage		
		system to an acceptable disposal site must be		
		addressed, NOT limited to on-site only.	X	
	(17)	Geologic Report (Preliminary Statement)	X	
NOTE .	ENGINEERI	NG INFORMATION SUBMITTED ON PRELIMINARY PLAT IS	NOT	
	INTENDED	TO BE DETAILED DESIGN. IT SHOULD BASICALLY BE	A GRAPHIC	
	PLAN WHICH	H SHOWS INTENT AND ANSWERS BASIC ENGINEERING OU	ESTIONS.	
	(STX (6)	COPIES OF DRAINAGE, UTILITIES, AND ROADWAY INFOR	MATION	
	REOUIRED	FOR SUBMITTAL).		

Text

Eighteen (18) copies of text material in report form submitted? Yes X NO If "no", explain:

Subdivision Summary Form? Yes X NO

27-2.2 f (4) Copy of certificate of title with a list of all mortgages, judgments, liens, etc. of record. (3 copies)

This application completed by:

PARAGON ENGINEERING, INC. (Name)

Kater F. (Signature)

P. O. Box 2872, Grand Junction, (Address) CO 81501

31 Ma 1980 (Date)

Date: March 28, 1980			
Development Name: Cour	ntry Glen		
		I	iling
Location of Nevelopment	: TOWNSHIP 1 South R	ANGE 1 West	SEC_3_1/4_Nor
Owner(s) NAME Leroy E. N	McKee .	Esther 1	1. McKee
ADDRESS 652 25 R	oad, Grand Junction, Co	0 81501	
Developer (s) NAME John S 650 Sc ADDRESS Denver	5. Neilson, Jr. Duth Cherry Street, Su r, CO 80222	ite 840	
Type of Development	Number of Dwelling Units	Area* (Acres)	% of * Total Area
( ) Single Family			
(X) Apartments	258	2.6	218
() Condominiums			·
( ) Mobile Homes			
() Commercial	N. A.		<b></b>
() Industrial	N. A.		
() Other (specify)			
	Street & Parking	4.3	35%
	Walkways	0.3	28
Dedicated Sc	hool Sites		
Reserved Sch	ool Sites		
Dedicated Par	rk Sites		
Reserved Par	k Sites		
Private Open	Private Open Areas		35%
Easements (Pa	Easements (Pamona Lateral #290) Other (Specify) Tennis Courts & Swimming Pools		2%
Other (Speci & Swimmin			5%
	TOTAL		

Í

	•				States of the local division of the local di	
Proposed Water	Sour (s)	Ute V	later Co	nservanc	y Ostric	t
Estimated Sewa	ge Disposal	Requir	ement_	77,4	00	
ACTION:	· · · •					
Planning	Commission	Recomm	endati	on	а	•
	Approval	(	<b>.)</b>		, ,	1
	Disapproval	1 (	)	•		
	Remarks					
	Date			_,19	•	
City Council			·			
	Approval	. (	)			
	Disapproval	) م	)			
	Remarks					
	Dato	1	•	10		

Note: This form is required by C.R.S. 106-3-37 (4) but is not a part of the regulations of the City of Grand Junction.

2

## Transamerica Title Insurance Company

REALTY WORLD-MONUMENT REALTY ATTN: PAT STUCKER AMOUNTPREMIUMOWNER\$\_430,000.00\$\_914.50MORTGAGE \$\_\_\_\_\_\_\$\_\_\_\_\_\_ADDITIONAL CHARGES\$\_\_\_\_\_\_COST OF TAX CERTIFICATE\$\_\_\_\_\_\_SURVEY COSTS\$\_\_\_\_\_\_\_TOTALS\$\_\_\_\_\_\_

301 First National Bank Blg.

Gene Mast

CC's To:

(1)

<u>6807098</u> C

Sheet 1 of 4

Your Reference \_

No. \_\_\_\_

652 25 Road

#### **COMMITMENT TO INSURE**

Transamerica Title Insurance Company, a California corporation, herein called the Company, for a valuable consideration, hereby commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor of the proposed insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest covered hereby in the land described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums and charges therefor; all subject to the provisions of Schedules A and B and to the conditions and stipulations shown on the inside of the cover.

Customer Contact: <u>Jeanice A. Swank</u> Phone: <u>242-8234</u>

By JEANICE A. SWANK

The effective date of this commitment is <u>November 29</u>, 19<u>79</u> at 8:00 A M. At which time fee title was vested in:

LEROY E. MCKEE and ESTHER M. MCKEE, in joint tenancy.

#### SCHEDULE A

1. Policies to be issued:

(A) Owners':

JOHN S. NEILSON, JR.

(B) Mortgagee's:

#### SCHEDULE A—Continued

2. Covering the Land in the State of Colorado, County of Mesa Described as:

Beginning at the W¼ corner of Section 3, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, thence South 89°57' East 659.85 feet, thence North 00°01' West 980.2 feet, thence South 74°27' West 400.0 feet, thence South 64°16' West 141.0 feet, thence West 147.2 feet, thence South 811.2 feet to the point of beginning; EXCEPT the West and South 30 feet for road right of way.



#### **Covenants**

Country Glen shall be owned by the developer, and operated and maintained by a management company. The units will not be condominiumized. Rules shall be established for the tenants protection, and that of the development.

é

C Neal Carpenter, Areadent N. Kent Bakur Eugene R. Brauer Gordon W. Bruchner Patrick C. Dwyer Robert J. Shreve Dale J. Steichen Robert D. Thomas Gary R. Windolph



A Professional Corporation

Engineers Architects Planners

760 Horizon Drive Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 303 243 7569

March 24, 1980

Mesa County Planning Commission Colorado Department of Health

Gentlemen:

A gamma radiation survey was conducted in compliance with Senate Bill #35 as a portion of our client services. The following information is presented as details of this survey.

Proposed Building Site Location/Description: <u>Country Glen Subdivision</u>

Owner's Name:John S. NeilsonOwner's Address:650 South Cherry Street, Suite 840, Denver, ColoradoSurvey Requested By:Paragon Engineering - T. LogueDate of Survey:March 24, 1980Instrument Type:ScintillometerCalibration:Cross calibrated with gas proportional ionization<br/>chamber

Survey Results (See attached plat map)

(\_\_\_) All meter readings less than 0.02 milliRoentgen per hour (20 micro R/h). No tailings indicated.

- (X) Highest reading between .02 .04 milliRoentgens per hour.
- ( ) Some readings greater than .04 milliRoentgens per hour.
  - ) Gamma radiation coming from adjacent area.
- ( ) T
  - Tailings deposits indicated.

Mesa County Planning Commission Colorado Department of Health Page 2

Description of Deposit: In concrete stoop south side of abandoned shed and

spot on soil east side of abandoned garage.

Recommendations: Remove concrete stoop from shed and excavate tailings

from ground area east of garage, and transport to C.D.H. tailings repository prior

to commencing site preparation. Contact C.D.H. (245-2400) for monitoring assistance during tailings removal. Respectfully submitted,

ARIX, A Professional Corporation

1. Rell Tage

J. Tell Tappan Health Physicist

JTT/kaf Enclosure: Plat Map cc: Client w/enclosure File w/enclosure



## **GIGEOTESTING** Geotechnical Engineering and Materials Testing LABORATORIES, INC.

March 31, 1980

Paragon Engineering, Inc. P.O. Box 2872 Grand Junction, Colorado 81502

Attention: Katy McIntyre

Re: Geologic Hazards and Mineral Resources, Proposed Multi-Family Housing Project by John Neilson, near 25 & F<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> Roads, Grand Junction, Colorado, Job 1-41

Gentlemen:

As requested, we visited the referenced site, located in part of the SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>, NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>, Section 3, T 1S., R. 1W., Ute Meridian, to determine the geologic hazards and/or mineral resources, if any, for land use control. The site is bordered on the south by  $F^{1}_{2}$  Road, the west by 25 Road, and is about 900 feet long north to south and 630 feet wide east to west.

The site was being drilled and sampled for evaluation of the site specific engineering characteristics during our geologic reconnaissance. The test holes generally showed about one foot of medium stiff silts and clays over about 50 to 55 feet of soft to very soft silts and clays with occasional sand lenses over dense gravels and cobbles over Mancos Shale bedrock. Groundwater was generally encountered at shallow depths. The soils are generally slopewash and debris fan materials originating from the nearby Mancos Shale and Mesa Verde Formations in the Bookcliffs.

We feel the depth to bedrock should pose no problems related to swelling and that the only possible problems will be a high groundwater table and the compressibility of the normally consolidated clays and silts, which are being evaluated at this time.

We feel that no known mineral resources will be made inaccessible by this project; however, there are oil and gas fields in the area which have not been evaluated at this time. In summary, there are no apparent geological reasons why this project should not be approved.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Yours truly,

GEO TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Indrew 0

Andrew A. Porter, P.E. President

AAP/kl

#### RAVOLA VERY FINE SANDY LOAM, 0 to 2 percent slopes, Class I Land (Rf)

This soil occurs either along washes or arroyas extending from the north or on broad coalescing alluvial fans. The alluvial material from which the soil has developed was derived from sandstone and shale and ranges from 4 to 20 feet deep.

This soil is much like Ravola fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, but is generally more uniformly level. The texture is prevailingly very fine sandy loam, but the percentage of silt is noticeably higher in some places. A few small areas that have a loam texture are included.

The 10- or 12-inch surface layer consists of light brownish-gray to very pale-brown very fine sandy loam. In some places the underlying thin depositional layers vary only slightly in color or texture. In other places, especially near drainage courses, the layers are more variable and may grade to loam, silt loam, or fine sandy loam. Nevertheless, layers of very fine sandy loam are more numerous. Below depths of 4 to 5 feet, the texture is sandier, and at depths of 8 to 12 feet strata of loamy fine sand, gravel, and scattered sandstone rock are common.

а÷,

Disseminated lime occurs from the surface downward. Owing to the friable consistence of the successive layers, the tilth, internal drainage, available supply of moisture for plants, permeability to plant roots, and other physical properties are favorable and assure a wide suitability range for crops. The organic-matter content, however, is low. The soil is slightly saline under native cover and has a few strongly saline spots. Occasionally the water table is high.

No severe limitations exist for this soil type.

#### BILLINGS SILTY CLAY LOAM, 0 to 2 percent slopes, Class IIs Land (Bc)

This soil, locally called adobe, is one of the most important and extensive in the Grand Valley. It is derived from deep alluvial deposits that came mainly from Mancos shale but in a few places from fine-grained sandstone materials. The deposits ordinarily range from 4 to 40 feet deep but in places exceed 40 feet. The deposits have been built up from thin sediments brought in by the streams that have formed the coalescing alluvial fans or have been dropped by the broad washes that have no drainage channel. The thickest deposit, near Grand Junction, was built up by Indian Wash.

Although moderately fine textured, this Billings soil permits successful growth of deep-rooted crops such as alfalfa and tree fruits. Its permeability is normally not so favorable as that of the Mesa, Fruita, and Ravola soils. Its tilth and workability are fair, but it puddles so quickly when wet and bakes so hard when dry that good tilth can be maintained only by proper irrigation and special cultural practices. Runoff is slow and internal drainage is very slow.

÷ 4

Like all other soils in the area, this one has a low organic-matter content. Under natural conditions it contains a moderate concentration of salts derived from the parent rock (Mancos shale). In places, however, it contains so much salt that good yields cannot be obtained. Some large areas are so strongly saline they cannot be used for crops. Generally, this soil is without visible lime, but it is calcareous. In many places small white flecks or indistinct light-colored streaks or seams indicate that lime, gypsum, or salts are present.

Soil limitations are classified as severe for local roads and streets (poor traffic-supporting capacity, moderate to high water tables common), shallow excavations (high water tables common), and septic tank filter fields (slow permeability, poor internal drainage, seasonal high water table).

#### APPENDIX

Preliminary Development Plan Preliminary Building Elevations Preliminary Drainage Plan Preliminary Utilities Plan Inducement Bond Resolution

ć



100 M

്ട്ട

874

r-;

12

[N]

1


## OF INDUCEMENT TO AUTHORIZE ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT REVENUE BOYS FOR NEILSON PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the County of Mesa, State of Colorado (the "Issuer"), a body politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, is authorized and empowered by the provisions of the County and Municipality Development Revenue Bond Act, Colorado Revised Statutes 1973 §29-3-101 et seq., as amended (the "Act"), to finance a project, as that term is defined in the Act, and to issue its industrial revenue bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of financing a project; and

WHEREAS, John Neilson, Jr. has requested the Issuer to issue and sell to Newman and Associates, Inc., as underwriter (the "Purchaser"), its industrial revenue bonds pursuant to provisions of the Act for the purpose of financing a multifamily residential housing facility constituting a project, as that term is defined by the Act (the "Project"), for John Neilson, Jr. or an entity to be organized by him (the "Corporation"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer wishes to declare its intention to authorize an issue of its industrial revenue bonds for the purpose of paying the costs of financing the Project, when so requested by the Corporation, upon such terms and conditions as may then be agreed upon by the Issuer, the Corporation and the Purchaser;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of the Issuer that it does hereby declare its intention to authorize the issuance and sale of industrial revenue bonds of the Issuer to the Purchaser under and in accordance with the Act, in an amount necessary to pay the cost of the Project, which is described in Attachment A, presently estimated to be \$5,000,000, and upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon by the Issuer, the Corporation and the Purchaser, the issuance and sale of such bonds to be authorized by resolution of the Issuer at a meeting to be held for such purpose. Such bonds and the interest coupons, if any, appurtenant thereto shall never constitute the debt or indebtedness of the Issuer within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Colorado constitution or statutes, and shall not constitute nor give rise to a pecuniary liability of the Issuer or a charge against its general credit or taxing power.

Passed and approved this 26 day of February, 1980.

COUNTY OF MESA, STATE OF COLORADO

County Clerk

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners



2

#### ATTACHMENT A

1. The project will be located northeast of the intersection of F and a Half Road and 25 Road, in the City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

2. The project will consist generally of approximately 120 units of multi-family residential housing for low- and middle-income families or persons intended for use as the sole place of residence by the owners or intended occupants.

BDIVISION Country Glim						
CATTION NE Quadrent 25 and Fig Roads						
JELOPER John S. Neilson, Jr.						
DRESS 650 South Cherry Street, Suite 840, Denver, CO 80222	PHONE 393-0701					
JINEER Paragon Engineering, Inc.						
DRESS P.O. Box 2872, Grand Junction, CO 81502	PHONE 243-8966					
'E OF OCCUPANCY Apartments	NO. UNITS 258					
IMUM ELEVATION OF WATER SERVICE 4592						
average pressure in the UTE system is 60 pounds per square inch and these andards are based on this average. However, pressures vary throughout the a and UTE reserves the right to require individual analysis, in specific areas						
FIXTURE FIXTURE NO. O VALUE(60 psi) FIXTUR	OF NO. OF FIXTURE MES UNITS VALUE					
htub only or with shower $ 11 X$	<u>X 258 = 2838</u>					
wer only 6 X <u>-0-</u>	X =					
atory 3/8" connection 3 X1	<u>x 258 = 774</u>					
1/2" connection 6 X	X=					
er ClosetFlush Valve (Public) 47 X	X=					
Tank Type (Household) 4 $x$ -1-	x 258 = 1032					
nalPedestal Flush Valve 47 X -0-	x =					
Wall or Stall 16 X	x =					
nking Fountain (Public) 3 X -0-	x =					
chen Sink- $-1/2$ " connection 4 X -1-	x 258 = 1032					
3/4" connection $10 X$	X =					
hwasher (Household) -1/2" connection- 6 X -1-	x 258 = 1548					
3/4" connection 14 X	X =					
hing Machine1/2" connection $  7$ $  x$ $-22-$	x = 154					
3/4" connection 16 X	X =					
1" connection $ 34 X$	X =					
side Hose Bib1/2" connection $-$ - 9 X -0-	X =					
5/8 connection $ 13 X$	X =					
3/4" connection 16 X	X =					
ers: (Check with UTE Water for fixture value)						
Evaporative Cooler 1 X -1-	X 258 = 258					
X	X =					
X	X =					
AL COMBINED FIXTURE VALUE	= 7636					

.

\_\_\_\_

### COST APPROACH

In order to estimate the value of a real property by the Cost Approach, it is necessary to estimate the reproduction cost of improvements as of the date of the appraisal, and deduct whatever depreciation has accrued to those improvements to develop an estimate of the value of the improvements alone. The value of the land parcel on which the improvements are located is then added to the improvements value resulting in an indicated value for the property by the Cost Approach. The value of the subject land will be considered first.

#### Land Valuation

Several recent sales of land parcels comparable to the subject site were analyzed in order to estimate its value as if vacant. Seven of these land sales are summarized on the following page.

All of the land sales have occurred since March of 1981. Sale activity among multi-family development parcels has increased over the past year as apartment rents have risen. Upward adjustment, particularly to the older sales, is therefore necessary to reflect a rising land value trend to develop indicated values for the subject land.

- 15 -

# LAND SALE COMPARISON SUMMARY

NO.	LOCATION	LAND AREA (SF/ACRES)	ZONING/ DWELLING UNITS	DENSITY (DU/ACRE)	SALE DATE	SA	LE PRICE	SALE PRICE P.S.F.	SALE PRICE PER UNIT	SUBJECT INDICATED VALUE/UNIT
1.	West Side 28-1/4 Road North of North Avenue	47,916 1.10	PR-41 20-City	18.2	10/81	\$	120,000	\$2.50	\$6,000	\$4,900
2.	West Side 27-1/2 Road North of F Road	150,282 3.45	PR-8 26-City	7.5	10/81	\$	180,000	\$1.20	\$6,923	\$6,200
3.	South Side F Road West of 29 Road	365,033 8.38	PR-20 89-City	10.6	9/81	\$	310,000	\$.85	\$3,483	\$3,300
4.	East of 32-1/2 Road Between D-3/4 and E Roads	422,968 9.71	R-4 112-County	11.5	9/81	\$	525,000	\$1.24	\$4,688	\$5,000
5.	Northeast Corner Independent Avenue and Poplar Street	47,916 1.10	RMF64 30-City	27.3	8/81	\$	138,249	\$2.89	\$4,608	\$4,100
6.	Northwest Corner G and 25 Roads	1,694,048 38.89	PR-8* 311-County	8.0	4/81	\$1	,300,000	\$.77	\$4,180	\$5,100
7.	West Side 24-1/2 Road North of F Road	320,602 7.36	PR-17 125-County	17.0	3/80	\$	314,500	\$.98	\$2,516	\$2,900

All of the land sales have been or are proposed for development residential projects. It is most useful, therefore, to analyze the land sales on a sale price per dwelling unit basis. Sale price per square foot of land is also considered. Generally speaking, all other things being equal, land parcels with lower densities may be expected to have somewhat higher sale prices per unit and somewhat lower sale prices per square foot of land. With minor exceptions, the land sale comparisons exhibit this trend after adjustment for location and time. In this analysis, the density of the proposed Country Glen Apartments with 21.18 dwelling units per acre is recognized. Additional adjustments are made to the sale prices of the comparisons to reflect size and location differences.

<u>Comparison No. 1</u> is the site of the proposed Briargate Townhouse Condominiums. This project is intended for use as motel units, although it will be legally divided as condominiums. After adjustment for time passage since this sale, density of the development and the inferior location of the subject to this parcel, the resulting value indication for the subject is estimated at \$4,900 per unit.

<u>Comparison No. 2</u> is the site of the proposed Arbors Condominiums. The location of this land sale is considered comparable to that of the subject; however, after adjustments for time and density of the proposed development, the value indication for the subject land is estimated at \$6,200 per unit.

- 17 -

<u>Comparison No. 3</u> is the site of the proposed Peppertree Condominiums. Here again, the location is considered comparable to the subject; however, adjustments for time and density are necessary. The resulting value indication is estimated at \$3,300 per unit.

<u>Comparison No. 4</u> is an outlying parcel with inferior location to the subject. Prior to sale, this parcel had been platted for the 112-unit Green Acres Condominium Complex. Adjustments for time, location and density result in a value indication for the subject of \$5,000 per unit.

<u>Comparison No. 5</u> has a superior location to the subject, adjustment for which is offset by upward adjustment for time and density. Adjustments for time, location and density result in a value indication for the subject of \$4,100 per unit.

<u>Comparison No. 6</u> is the Fountainhead subdivision which is currently in the process of rezone from eight to twelve units per acre. This is the most comparably located parcel to the subject less than one-half mile north. Recognizing the rezone potential as well as time since the sale and density, the value indication for the subject is estimated at \$5,100 per unit.

<u>Comparison No. 7</u> is also geographically quite close to the subject a short distance north of the Mesa Mall. This parcel is improved with an older single family residence with interim use value offset by demolition cost. No preliminary development activity has occurred as yet on this parcel. Adjustments for

- 18 -

time and density result in a value indication for the subject of \$2,900 per unit.

After consideration of all of the land sale comparisons and giving approximately equal weight to each, the analysis of these land sales on a price per dwelling unit basis results in a value indication for the subject land of \$4,500 per unit. This is applied to the land parcel as follows:

\$4,500 per unit X 144 units = \$648,000

The above value indication is equivalent to \$2.19 per square foot for the 296,295 square feet of land area. This is near the upper end of the \$.76 to \$2.93 per square foot range of sale prices per square foot in the comparisons. Since the density of the subject land parcel at 21.18 dwelling units per acre is near the upper end of the range of the comparisons from 7.5 to 27.3 units per acre, the land value indication is considered reasonable. It is our opinion then that the current market value of fee simple interest in the Country Glen Phase I land parcel is \$648,000.

19

Delbert F. Wanzer E. E. Wanzer 2550 F<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> Road Grand Junction, CO 81501

William L. Rice 12017 West Virginia Avenue Denver, CO 80223

Mesa County Sheriff 655 Ute Avenue Grand Junction, CO 81501

Industrial Development, Inc. P. O. Box 1330 Grand Junction, CO 81502

Jacquelyn Moran 623 25 Road Grand Junction, CO 81501

Ned and Elizabeth Olford 653 25 Road Grand Junction, CO 81501

Donald R. and M. F. Coatney 655 25 Road Grand Junction, CO 81501 2945-041-00-034 Jacquelyn A. Moran 623 26 Road Grand Junction, CO. 81501 **#30-80** 

2945-041-00-143 D.R. & M.F. Coatney 655 25 Road Grand Junction, CO. 81501 #30-60

2945-033-15-003 Colorado West Improvements P.O. Box 1330 Grand Junction, CO. 81502 #30-80

2945-033-00 Mesa County Sheriff's Posse P.O. Box 1386 Grand Junction, CO. 18502

Country Gen Assoc. 1666 5. University Blvd. Denver, CO

Mundt

2945-041-00-033 Jacquelyn A. Moran 623 26 Road Grand Junction, CO. 81501 #30-80

2945-041-00-142 Herman L. & Connie L. Crist 145 Willowbrook Grand Junction, CO. 81501

2945-032-00-114 PWS Investments P.O. Box 2026 Grand Junction, CO. 81502 2945-041-00-32 Ned L. & Elizabeth A. Olford 653 25 Road Grand Junction, CO. 81501 #30-80

2945-041-00-095 Gertrude Spencer 667 25 Road Grand Junction, CO. 81501 #30-80

2945-032-00-104 Delbert F. & Edna E. Wanzer 2520 F 1/2 Road Grand Junction, CO. 81501 #30-80 TABLE OF CONTENTS

1

1

1

2

3

5

6

8

9

10

11

11

12

CONCLUSIONS			
SCOPE			
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION			
SITE CONDITIONS			
SUBSOIL CONDITIONS			
FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION	IS		
Drive Pile Foundatic Spread Footings or S Preconsolidated Su	ons Stiffened S Ibgrade	lab Founda	tions on
FLOOR SLABS			
PAVEMENTS			
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE	· ·		
SURFACE DRAINAGE			
CORROSION			
LIMITATIONS			

FIGURE 1 - LOCATION OF EXPLORATORY HOLES

FIGURES 2-6 LOGS OF EXPLORATORY HOLES

× 🏂

. .

FIGURE 7 - LOGS OF EXPLORATORY HOLES, LEGEND & NOTES

FIGURES 8-14 - SWELL-CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS

FIGURE 15 - GRADATION TEST RESULTS

FIGURE 16 - TIME RATE SWELL-CONSOLIDATION

TABLE I - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS



٨.

10 5

わった

# chen and associates, inc. CONSULTING ENGINEERS



SOIL & FOUNDATION ENGINEERING

5080 RD. 154 • GLENWOOD SPRINGS, COLORADO 81601 • 303/945-7458

SOIL AND FOUNDATION INVESTIGATION FOR PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COUNTRY GLEN APARIMENTS, 25 AND F12 ROADS, GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO



South and the

FEB 1 5 1982

OFFICE CUrl #30-80

Prepared For:

Victorio Investment Co. 3400 Stapleton Plaza Office Bldg. Denver, CO 80207

Attn: Mr. John Shaw

February 3, 1982

Job No. 23,493

#### CONCLUSIONS

The construction of the proposed development is feasible from a geotechnical engineering standpoint. Several foundation alternatives are discussed in the body of this report as well as other geotechnical considerations for the proposed development.

#### SCOPE

3 R

This report presents the results of a soil and foundation investigation for the proposed residential development, Country Glen Apartments, to be located at 25 and  $F_2^1$  Roads in Grand Junction, Colorado. The project site is shown on Figure 1. This report has been prepared to summarize the data obtained and to present our conclusions and recommendations based on the conditions encountered. Design parameters and a discussion of geotechnical engineering considerations related to the construction of the proposed facility are included. A previous soils study performed at the site by Geo Testing Laboratories, Inc. has been reviewed and utilized as background information to this report.

#### PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

The proposed residential development will consist of 18 buildings containing approximately 250 units. The proposed buildings will be predominantly 12-plexes but will include 8, 20 and 24-unit structures as well. The residential buildings will be 2 to 3 stories and of combined wood frame and masonry construction. Also included in the development are parking and recreational facilities as well as a small community building to contain office, mail and laundry facilities. The development is to be constructed in two phases. Phase I will consist of the northern portion of the site containing approximately 60% of the proposed development. Phase II will encompass the remainder of the site (refer to Figure 1). Exterior wall loads are estimated to be a maximum of 4 kips per lineal foot, and interior wall loads are anticipated to be a maximum of 8.6 kips per lineal foot. Minimal cut and fill is expected within building and parking lot pad areas.

Should the proposed construction or loadings vary significantly from those described above, this office should be notified at once so that the recommendations made in this report may be re-evaluated and revised as necessary.

#### SITE CONDITIONS

The site of the proposed residential development is located northwest of downtown Grand Junction on the east side of 25 Road just north of the intersection of  $F_{2}^{k}$  Road. The site is generally flat with a very slight slope downward to the southwest. The northwestern corner of the site appears to be approximately 2 to 3 feet higher in elevation than the adjacent portions of the site. Prior land use consists of agricultural and irrigated pasture. A concrete lined irrigation ditch runs westward along the northern boundary of the parcel cutting across a small portion of the northwest corner of the parcel. Numerous other irrigation ditches crisscross the site though all were observed to be dry at the time of the field work.

A small house and several out buildings were located on the southwestern portion of the site off 25 Road approximately 200 feet north of  $F_{2}^{1}$  Road.

-2-

The owner of the house stated that the house had experienced severe settlement problems though no visible signs of distress were readily apparent. The owner stated that the floors had been releveled and walls built out to plumb during recent remodeling. The foundations of the existing structure consisted of ungrouted stone in some portions and concrete spread footings in the newer portions. The garage exhibits visible signs of distress along the rear wall. The structure consists of wood frame constructed over concrete spread footings.

The site appeared to be covered mostly in grasses below a 4 to 6 inch blanket of snow at the time of the field work. The west side of the property along 25 Road and the area immediately surrounding the house is lined in deciduous trees approximately 20 to 40 feet in height

#### SUBSOIL CONDITIONS

# 🔒

Thirty-eight exploratory holes were completed with 4-inch continuous flight auger powered by a truck-mounted CME 55 drilling unit for the purpose of identifying subsoil conditions. The locations of test holes are illustrated in Figure 1. Graphic logs of the subsoil profiles encountered are presented in Figures 2 through 7. Disturbed and relatively undisturbed samples were taken and returned to the office for examination by the project engineer and laboratory testing. Results of laboratory testing including in-situ moisture and density, gradation, index properties and swell-consolidation testing are presented in Figures 8 through. 16 and summarized in Table I.

Subsoil conditions encountered across the site were generally uniform and consisting of silty clay to clayey silt overlying a deep dense gravel deposit. The results of swell-consolidation testing indicate

-3-

that the silt and clay tends to be highly compressible even under very light loadings, as illustrated in Figures 8 through 14 and 16. The soils were very soft to medium stiff, wet and would yield large total and differential settlements for even very lightly loaded foundations. An upper dessicated crust above the soft wet soils was generally found to be of minimal depths. The gravels encountered at depths varying from 56 to 58 feet contained large quantities of cobbles and tended to be dense to very dense. The gravel should prove competent for support of end bearing piles. Gravels were logged at depths ranging from 52 to 53 feet during the previous soils study.

Free ground water levels were measured in the exploratory holes at the time of drilling and 2 to 12 days later. Water levels were measured at depths ranging from 2 to 9 feet but were generally uniform ranging from 2 to 4 feet over the majority of the site. The deeper water depths were measured in Holes 13 through 17 located in the northwest corner of the property.

#### FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS

Since the subsoils at the site which will directly underlie the structure consist of highly compressible silts and clays, the use of conventional shallow spread footings will involve a high risk of structural damage due to total and differential settlements. For the expected loading range to about 8.6 kips per lineal foot, settlements are estimated to range between 1 to 4 inches which can occur over several months. Based on the results of our field and laboratory investigations, and the type of buildings proposed, several alternative foundation designs have been considered. These foundation systems consist of driven piles,

-4-

spread footings placed on preconsolidated subsoils or stiffened slabs. Each of these alternatives is discussed below:

Driven Pile Foundations: Piles driven to refusal in the underlying coarse granular soils should prove the least risk type foundation and will have the advantage of providing a relatively high load capacity while eliminating excessive settlement potential. The following design and construction details should be observed for driven pile foundations.

- (1) Piles driven to refusal in the underlying coarse granular strata will have an allowable load capacity on the order of 30 to 70 tons depending on the pile type and section The structural capacity of the pile section can be used in calculation of the allowable load. A 10-inch concrete filled pipe, frequently used in this area, would have an allowable capacity of about 50 tons. Steel pile section areas should be reduced by the amount of predicted corrosion for the design life of the pile
- (2) The upper clays have sufficient strength to assume the pile to be continuously supported. If lateral load of the building is to be taken in the piling system, battering should be considered.
- (3) If close spacing or pile clustering is required, some ground heave could occur. We believe this is a remote possibility provided a minimum spacing of 2 1/2 times the pile diameter is maintained. However, the top elevation of each pile should be recorded and if heave is experienced the pile should be reset.
- (4) The hammer used in pile driving should have a minimum energy of 15,000 ft-lb. and be sized to the pile section. Assuming a 10-inch closed end pipe pile, we expected 10 or more blows of the hammer

-5-

operating at the manufacturer's recommended speed and stroke required to drive the pile one inch will be adequate.

-6-

(5) Observation during pile driving by a qualified engineer or technician should be provided to verify design assumptions and installation requirements. Each pile should be visually inspected and checked for buckling and plumbness.

Spread Footings or Stiffened Slab Foundations on Preconsolidated Subgrade: Improvement of the load capacity of the natural subsoils by consolidation prior to construction would permit the use of spread footing foundations and greatly reduce potential excessive settlements. Preconsolidation of the site would probably be most effectively achieved by placement of a surcharge loading or soil stockpile over the entire building area. Following surcharge removal, spread footings could then be placed on the natural soils.

Consolidation involves a reduction in water content as a result of the soil compression. For fine-grained soils such as present on-site, this process can continue up to several months. This time span would probably not be acceptable for the multiple building construction proposed. The rate of consolidation can be accellerated by providing water collection and shortened drainage paths through vertical drains, consisting of sand columns or synthetic or paper wicks. The time required to essentially achieve total consolidation would therefore be dependent on drain spacing. Based on the results of laboratory time rate consolidation tests, Figure 16, and our experience in near-by areas, we estimate a required consolidation period of 5 weeks for a 10 foot spacing and 2 weeks for a 5 foot spacing. The depth of drains should be equal to the narrow building dimension or extend to gravels whichever is the less. The drains should be surface outletted to permit free drainage.

Required magnitude of surcharge loading will depend on the proposed foundation configuration and allowable settlement potential. Assuming lightly loaded stiffened slabs or continuous footings about 1.5 to 5 feet wide, we recommend a minimum surcharge of 750 psf or about 6 feet of soil depth. The surcharge loading should cover the entire building areas and extend to a minimum of 10 feet beyond the building perimeter. The surcharging material should be predominantly sand and gravel. The material can be re-used in subsequent building areas depending on construction sequence. If time permits, staggered construction that allows one site to be surcharged while another site is under construction would probably be the most economical. Use of vertical drains as described above could reduce consolidation times sufficiently to permit fairly rapid construction by this method. The following design and construction details should be observed for spread footings or stiffened slabs placed on preconsolidated subsoils:

- (1) Foundations placed on preconsolidated natural subsoils may be designed for a maximum soil bearing pressure of 1500 psf. A minimum footing dimension of 18 inches for walls and 24 inches for columns should be used. All topsoil or locally soft soils should be removed and the foundation bearing elevation lowered to competent bearing strata.
- (2) Completed foundation excavations should be observed by a representative of the soil engineer prior to concrete placement to verify proper bearing conditions.

-7-

- (3) Footings should be provided with adequate soil cover for frost protection.
- (4) Foundation walls should be adequately reinforced to span a minimum unsupported length of 15 feet. Masonry walls should also be reinforced to redistribute loading and reduce cracking in the event of some settlement.
- (5) In areas of locally high ground water, dewatering techniques may be required such as the placement of a gravel mat and a perimeter underdrain prior to foundation installation.

Settlements for spread footings placed on preconsolidated silts and clays are estimated to be approximately 1 to 1 1/2 inches total and 3/4 to 1 inch differential. Settlements may be reduced by increasing the surcharge loading or decreasing the bearing pressure. For stiffened slabs with bearing pressures less than or equal to the surcharge loading, settlements should be minimal and less than 3/4 inch total and differential. If vertical drains are adequately outletted, settlements should occur at the time of construction.

#### FLOOR SLABS

We understand that crawl space construction is tentatively proposed for the residential units. The upper natural soils are capable of supporting lightly loaded floor slabs. However, these soils possess a potential for large settlements over prolonged time which could cause severe floor slab cracking. The only positive solution is construction of a structural floor with an air space beneath it. If the owner realizes the risk of slab-on-grade construction and this system is required, we suggest the following design and construction details be observed:

- Floor slabs should be separated from all bearing walls and columns with a positive expansion joint.
- (2) Interior partitions resting on the floor slabs should be provided with a slip joint at the bottom of the well so that in the event the floor slab moves this movement will not be transmitted to the upper structure.
- (3) Floor slabs should be provided with control joints to reduce damage due to shrinkage cracking and they should be reinforced.
- (4) A 4-inch gravel layer should be placed beneath the floor slabs.
- (5) Required fill should consist of nonexpansive soils similar to the on-site silts and clays compacted to at least 90% of standard Proctor density at a moisture content near optimum.

The above precautions will not prevent the movement of floor slabs; however, they should reduce the damage if such movement occurs.

If surcharge loadings are used to preconsolidate the subsoils as described above for the foundations, consolidated natural soils will be capable of supporting lightly loaded floor slabs without the high settlement potential. Floor slabs on the preconsolidated soils should include expansion joints and gravel layers as described above.

#### PAVEMENTS

Samples of potential subgrade materials were taken from test holes 34 through 38 and other selected test holes. Soils obtained consisted mainly of silts and silty clays which are considered a poor subgrade for support of pavements. Typical daily traffic is assumed to be relatively light and consist of automobiles. Based on the general subsoil conditions and traffic loadings, is recommended that a minimum of 3 inches of hot mix bituminous concrete and 6 inches of aggregate base course be used in primary drive areas. In the parking areas, it is recommended that 2 inches of hot mix bituminous asphalt and 6 inches of aggregate base course be used.

All topsoil, vegetation and debris should be removed from pavement areas. The subgrade and any required fill should be compacted to at least 95% of standard Proctor density at a moisture content near optimum. In areas of locally high ground water and soft soils, it may be necessary to stabilize the subgrade through use of a coarse gravel layer and/or a synthetic filter fabric.

#### SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE

Due to the presence of high ground water over the majority of the site, it may be advantageous to provide subsurface drainage by way of intercept drains to locally lower the ground water level. This would aid in the required stabilization of any near surface soils which may be encountered in pavement and building areas. The drains could be placed in the bedding material adjacent to underground utility lines. The drains should consist of a perforated pipe embedded in free draining granular material sloped at a minimum 1% grade. Each drain should be continuous and daylight to a suitable gravity outlet.

Underdrains should also be installed to protect below grade construction such as deep crawl spaces or the swimming pool. Where crawl space area is kept to a minimum and constructed near to above existing ground levels, an underdrain does not appear warranted. The pool should be protected by a blanket type gravel drain connected to a perforated pipe leading to suitable outlet. A check valve system may also be feasible to allow equalization of hydrostatic pressures.

#### SURFACE DRAINAGE

The following drainage precautions should be observed during construction and maintained at all times after the buildings have been completed:

- Inundation of the foundation excavation should be avoided during construction. Perimeter underdrains may be required in areas of high ground water to permit foundation construction.
- (2) Miscellaneous backfill around the building should be moistened and compacted to at least 90% of standard Proctor density.
- (3) The ground surface surrounding the exterior of the building should be sloped to drain away from the building in all directions.
- (4) Roof downspouts and drains should discharge well beyond the limits of all backfill.

#### CORROSION

Results of water soluble sulfates, pH and total water soluble salts tests are presented on Table I and indicate a relatively high corrosion potential. Therefore, we recommend the use of Type V cement for concrete exposed to the upper natural soils. Consideration should also be given to use of an approved nonmetalic conduit, cathodic protection, use of bedding material, etc. for all buried materials.

#### LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation engineering practices in this area for the use by the client for design purposes. The conclusions and recommendations submitted in this report are based upon the data obtained from the test holes drilled at the locations indicated on the test hole plan. The nature and extent of variations between the test holes may not become evident until excavation is performed. If during construction, soil and ground water conditions appear to be different from those described herein, this office should be advised at once so that re-evaluation of the recommendations may be made. We recommend on-site observation of excavations and foundation bearing strata by a soil engineer.



CHEN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

By Thicknell of Bule Sint

Str. 2. Pauls Reviewed By

MJB/dc

cc: Leonard Szopinski





423,493

LOGS OF EXPLORATORY HOLES - Fig. 2





WEINER TRANSFORMENTIONE 19

THURS : IV

12. 1997

Sec. 10. 20.

6492.7

120



# LOGS OF EXPLORATORY HOLES - Fig. 5

#23,493



5/12

WC=24,8

DD=104.4

-200-91

11,=12



15 = 107, 1 - - -

. 00 - 0

 $\square$ 

1. 19.9

- 11 <sup>11</sup>

100:05 6

11:52

PAVEMENT HOLDS

29.3. 28 -



- psoul, service active peated, dark proster

 $\label{eq:solution} \boxed{ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \text{ with and eff} & \text{ of } (1), \ \text{olightly bandy with lenses of filty and,} \\ \text{ or with } & \text{ asymptotic.} \end{array} } \end{array} }$ 

this sector this my moist making practo gravit and

A star (swith, saily to very diffy, slightly, needly, desser wet, adding broat.

Some entropy, sitty, closer, large to medium decor, were medium beson to empression.

Sond System, a still placedy, clayer, slightly silty, very bose to be sourced, slightly services.

and fast strain (y such, offy, bose, set, pay-brown,

analy shows and shirty, clayer, combles, dense to very dense, while providence.

and there are the bar of the starter to chayey, cuidles, dense to very the chayey, cuidles, dense to very

b Endistance ( Direc Sologite. The symbol 4/12 if Heates that 4 blows of a 14t pound thanker filling 70 inches were confired to drive the station filling to inches.

Standers Penetration Test Sumple ASIM D-1586.

Provide at the second second second second and number of days after or other heater the rakes. In that which have extended.

and of EVENCE'S DRYTHOLES, LEGEND & NOTES - Fig. 7

NOTES:

FLET

- (1) Ye tholes were drivled on January 1: through 14, 19th with a four first diameter cost straight flight power accer.
- (2. Mater levels were measured on January 14, 1982 and en January 16, 1981.
- (5) WU = Water Content (%); .DD = Dry Density (pcf);
- -200 = Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve;
- LL = Louid Limit (%);

4/12

WC=21.2

DD=102.6

-200=83

11 = 10

- Pl = Plasticity Index (%);
- WSS Fater Soluble Sulfates (G);
- . TSS = Total Water Soluble Salt. (a);
- pH = Soil Acidity.

#23,493



chen and associates, inc.

APPLIED PRESSURE - ksf

SWELL-CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS

Fig 8

#22,493



chen and associates, inc.

#23,493

SWELL-CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS

Fig 9

#### コモビニエモー イネネエビス・イオ・フィンノル 144 6 5 . 7 4 . .



#23,495

THE CONTROL BOATS & THE SER TH

10
#### chen and associates, me.



. स.म.

## SWELL-CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS

Fig. 11



chen and associates, inc.

#23,493

SWELL-CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS

Fig 12

#### chen and associates, inc.



#23,495

SWELL-CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS

Fig. 13

#### #23,493

ð

### SWELL-CONSOLIDATION TEST RESULTS

Fig. 14



chen and associates, inc.



# chen and associates, inc.



FROM Test Hole 14 at 14 feet SAMPLE OF gravelly sand

15 Fig.\_\_\_\_

#23,493

GRADATION TEST RESULTS







Fig. 16

#23,493

# CHEN AND ASSOCIATES

Job No. 23,493 • \*\* \* Sheet 1 of 2

a 🦾 🗿

# TABLE I

# SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

SAMPLE	SAMPLE LOCATION		NATURAL	GRADATION		PERCENT	ATTERDE	RG LIMITS		1		SOIL OR BEDROCK TYPE
HOLE	DEPTH (FEET)	MOISTURE CONTENT (%)	DRY DENSITY (PCF)	GRAVEL (%)	GRAVEL SAND (%) (%)		PASSING NO. 200 LIQUID PLASTICITY SIEVE LIMIT INDEX (%) (%)		WSS	TSS	Ph	
1	1	16.3	96.4			71	20	0				sandy silt
	4	29.9	92.8			93	40	21				slightly sandy clay
	19	16.7	109.9	6	66	28						very silty sand
2	4	25.6				75						sandy silt-clay
3	6	26.0				87						sandy silt-clay
•				[								
4	9								0.775	1.10	7.5	very sandy clay
				<u>}</u>							[	
5	4	25.0				76	22	NP				sandy silt
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	s											
7	2	31.9	90.7			92						slightly sandy slit-
					<u> </u>						ļ	
8	2	27.4				90						clay
		-									 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
9	7	23.2	101.9			86	30	13	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>		sandy clay
											ļ	
12	3	29.6	97.6			80				ļ		sandy_clay
												······································
13	3	21.3	100.0			64						very sandy silt
		1			ļ							
14	14	12.7	109.6	36	55	9						gravelly sand
	50	20.9	104.2			96		19				clay
					· .							
19	9	24.6	103.8			86	30	12				sandy clay

## CHEN AND ASSOCIATES



# TABLE I

# SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

SAMPLE LOCATION	NATURAL	NATURAL	GRADATION		PERCENT	ATTERNET	RGIIMITS			1		
HOLE DEPTH (FEET)	MOISTURE CONTENT (%)	DRY DENSITY (PCF)	GRAVEL (%)	SAND (%)	SAND NO. 200 (%) SIEVE		LIQUID PLASTICITY LIMIT INDEX .(%) (%)		TSS	Ph	SOIL OR BEOROCK TYPE	
20 14	25.2	103.4		<u>.</u>	80	22	5				sandy silt-clay	
21 3	25.6	101.0			68						very sandy clay	
24 3								0.219	0.15	7.9	very sandy clay	
25 2	27.6	95.9									clay, silty, slightl	
30 15	20.8	104.9			92	23	7				slightly sandy silt-	
31 4	26.0	102.3			88	23	NP				sandy silt	
		102.0									Sanuy Stit	
54 2	21.2	102.6			83	20	NP				sandy silt	
35 2	24.8	104.0			91	19	0				slightly sandy silt	
36 1	25.9	95.6			98	31	12				clay	
37 1.5	25.0	107.4			70	20	1				very sandy silt	
38 1	23.4	99.9			75	24	7				sandy silt-clay	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	20.8 26.0 21.2 24.8 25.9 25.0 23.4	104.9 102.3 102.6 104.0 95.6 107.4 99.9			92 88 83 91 98 70 75	23 23 20 19 31 20 24	7 NP NP 0 12 1 7				slightly sandy si clay sandy silt sandy silt slightly sandy si clay very sandy silt sandy silt-clay	

# REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY

FILE NO	30-80 TITLE HEA	DING Country Glen Apartments DUE DATE 4/12/82
ACTIVITY	- PETITIONER - LOCAT	ION - PHASE - ACRES Petitioner: Country Glen Associates/
John S. Ne	ilson. Location: N	ortheast corner of F.5 and 25 Road. A request for a final plat
and plan o	f 256 units on 13.38	2 acres in a planned residential zone at 21 unt-s per acre.
a. Consid	eration of final pla	t.
b. Conside	eration of final pla	ſ.
PETITIONE	R ADDRESS 715 Horizon	n Drive, Suite 490, Grand Junction, CO 81501
ENGINEER_	ARIX	
DATE REC.	AGENCY	COMMENTS
4/7/82	Ute Water	No objection to development. The project will be served from a newly installed 12" water main in 25 Road. However, the on-site water system is not acceptable to the Ute District as proposed. If the developer wishes to remain totally responsible for the maintenance of all on-site water lines, the objections to the proposed system will be dropped. If the developer wishes the Ute District to assume responsibility for any part of the on-site system, changes will be necessary. 1.) Water lines located in easements must be confined between curb and gutter. No part of the main line shall be installed under parking (driving lanes only), and no part of the main line shall be located between buildings or through landscaped areas. 2.) Easement widths for water mains shall be no less than 20 feet in width with the main centered therein. 3.) Domestic water meters shall be limited to a maximum of one per building with a strong possibility that a meter may serve more than one building. The engineer is requested to indicate domestic service lines up to and including the desired meter locations. 4.) The 8" line indicated along F 1/2 Road shall be in- stalled within the North 1/2 of dedicated R.O.W. and not on the property. This line will extend to the East property boundary, regardless of service connection points for the development. 5.) All water lines 6" or greater in diameter shall be Class 150 AC pipe. Water lines 2", 3" or 4" in diameter shall be Class 150 AC pipe. Water lines 2", 3" or 4" in diameter shall be Class 150 AC pipe. Water lines 2", 3" or 4" in diameter shall be Class 150 AC pipe. Water lines 3", or 4" in diameter shall be Class 150 AC pipe. Water line easement width & location), the Developer is required to submit two sets of detailed Water Line Construction Drawings. Following receipt and approval of a corrected Utility Composit and Plat (Water line easement width & location), the Developer is required to submit two sets of detailed Water Line Construction Drawings. Policies and fees in effect at the time of
4/9/82	Mountain Bell	Easements are adequate for our use.
4/9/82	City Utilities	Although easements are shown for sanitary sewer lines the city sewer maintenance equipment could not get to many of the manholes as shown.
4/12/82	Transportation Engineer	Bumper stops (or some other method) should be installed on all parking stalls adjacent to sidewalks to prevent vehicles from encroaching over the sidewalks and interfering with pedestrians.
4/13/82	Planning Staff Comments	<ol> <li>Is Filing #1 intended to be a 1 lot or 2 lot subdivision? If it's 1 lot, then phasing line should be eradicated, so not to lend confusion.</li> <li>What is the total percentage of open space?</li> </ol>

File #30-80, Country Glen Apartments Review Sheet Summary Page 2

> Planning Staff Comments (Cont.)

DATE REC. AGENCY

#### COMMENTS

- 3. Previous staff comments on 4/16/80 still apply.
- Trash pick-up should be coordinated with Bill Reeves, Sanitation Engineer.
- 5. How will the landscaping be maintained?
- 6. Lighting scheme should be shown on plan.
- 7. Need POA prior to recording plat.
- 8. Project must obtain building permit within 1 year of final approval or be scheduled for rehearing.
- 9. Low profile at entries, sight-distance should be checked so no hazards exist.
- 10. Sidewalks should be wide enough to prevent car overhang from being a problem.
- 11. Some parking stalls in question.
- Development to north should take into consideration Country Glen's entry on 25 Road.
- 13. Need elevation and dimension, or are they the same as previously submitted?

4/13/82

G.J. Fire

Fire hydrants and line size as shown on plan is not adequate as shown. The proposed 6 inch line must be increased to an 8 inch. 5 additional fire hydrants must be installed at the following locations.

- 1. North access to development off of 25 Rd.
- 2. North east corner of access (24 plex).
- 3. Southeast access from  $F_{\frac{1}{2}}$  Rd.
- 4. Center access from  $F_{\frac{1}{2}}$  Rd.
- 5. Corner of  $F_{2}^{1}$  and 25 Rd. on road right of way.
- 6. Relocate on site hydrant off of  $F_{\frac{1}{2}}$  Rd. near 12 plex and 8 plex, 25  $F_{\frac{1}{2}}$  Rd. across parking lot to north.

We estimate a required fire flow of 4250 GPM. Every 3 story building containing 15 or more apartments must have an approved fire alarm system meeting requirements of NFPA #72 (a,b,c,). Building must be provided with adequate fire extinguisher to meet N.F.P.A. #10. Although not required by fire code, we would recommend that a standpipe system be installed. This could be dry pipe system for the larger apartment building. Water line, and fire hydrants must be installed before construction.

en. Drounage P.S. Co. 41482 Late 11 4/13/82

4/19/82

City Engineer

20 ft. wide easements should be granted for all sanitary sewers. Power of attroney fon full street improvements should be granted for F 1/2 Road and 25 Road. Vehicular access should be provided to all sanitary sewer manholes to allow flushing maintenance operations. Grades and pipe sizes are not shown on the sanitary sewer plan but 8 inch minimum pipe size and 0.4% minimum sewer grade are required as stated in note no. 5. Detailed plans for the sanitary sewer system should be submitted for my review and approval prior to construction. A financial guarantee in accordance with Development Regulations Section 27-2.3 should be obtained for all public improvements.

4/16/82-Late- City Parts :

File #30-80, Country Glen Apartments Review Sheet Summary Page 3

DATE REC.	AGENCY	COMMENTS
5/6/82	GJPC Minutes of 4/27/82	MOTION: (COMMISSIONER SUSAN RINKER) "ON FILE #30-80, FINAL PLAT COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS, I MOVE THAT WE FORWARD TO CITY COUNCIL WITH THE RECOMMENDATION FOR <u>APPROVAL</u> , SUBJECT TO STAFF AND REVIEW AGENCY COMMENTS." <u>COMMISSIONER BILL O'DWYER</u> SECONDED THE MOTION.
	· .	CHAIRMAN LITLE REITERATED THE MOTION, CALLED FOR A

VOTE, AND THE MOTION CARRIED THE MOTION, CALLED FOR A VOTE, AND THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. MOTION: (<u>COMMISSIONER SUSAN RINKER</u>) "ON FILE #30-80, FINAL PLAN COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS, I MOVE THAT WE FORWARD TO CITY COUNCIL WITH THE RECOMMENDATION FOR <u>APPROVAL</u>, SUBJECT TO STAFF AND REVIEW AGENCY COMMENTS." <u>COMMISSIONER O'DWYER</u> SECONDED THE MOTION. <u>CHAIRMAN</u> <u>LITLE</u> REITERATED THE MOTION, CALLED FOR A VOTE, AND THE MOTION PASSED 5-0.



Rut In Glen geite ENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELO **REGIONAL/AREA OFFICE EXECUTIVE TOWER - 1405 CURTIS STREET** DENVER, COLORADO 80202 February 19, 1981

Mr. Brad Calbert Victorio Mortgage Company 3400 Stapleton Plaza

Denver, Colorado 80207

Dear Mr. Calbert:

Your request for a Firm Commitment for Project Mortgage Insurance on Country Glen Apartments, located in Grand Junction, Colorado, will be accepted at any time during the life of this commitment. Your request must conform in content to previous submissions in connection with the proposal. (Requests for Firm Commitments must be accompanied by contract drawings and detailed specifications, as well as firm cost estimates shown on FHA Form 2328.)

The project will have the following characteristics:

Total Units 108. Type of Building Walkup, with unit compositions of:

Туре	of	Unit S	Sq. Ft.	Number	Monthly Market Rental
1	BR		597	30	\$310
2	BR		731	24	\$370
2	BR		726	32	\$370
2	BR	(Sec. 8)	726	20	\$399
2	BR	(Sec. 8 HC)	803	2	\$399

Equipment and services included in rent are: Ranges, refrigerators, air conditioning, kitchen exhaust fan, laundry facilities, disposal, dishwasher, carpet, drapes, swimming pool, tennis court, water and trash removal.

Number of Parking Spaces: 209 open spaces.

The estimated project replacement cost of this project is \$3,933,363, which includes \$420,000 as the Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD) estimate of the value of the land with off-site improvements installed (note: Excess costs resulting from unusual on-site conditions which will be provided for in the construction cost estimate will be deducted from this value and will also affect the "as is" land value for cost certification purposes, or the "as is" value of the property in rehabilitation projects). Included in the development cost estimates are the following items: Cost of structures and land improvements, carrying charges and financing, legal, cost certification and organizational expenses, consultant's fee (if applicable), design and supervisory architect's fee, bond premium, management fund (if applicable), contingency reserve (if rehabilitation), builder's and sponsor's profit, and risk allowance (if applicable) or builder's profit.

The maximum insurable mortgage supportable by the economics of the proposal is \$3,156,300. This represents a mortgage loan to replacement cost ratio of 80 percent. The cash you will be expected to furnish at closing is estimated to be \$525,156 (which includes equity investment, working capital and off-site construction costs). Please contact Mr. Carl Iverson at 837-2431, who will advise you on the correct preparation of FHA Form 2328, Contractor's and/or Mortgagor's Cost Breakdown.

The above basic elements of the proposal upon which our estimates are computed cannot be altered without affecting the conclusions contained herein. The completed project must meet applicable code requirements and the HUD Minimum Property Standards.

Final development of the proposal must be coordinated with the FHA Design Representative, Mr. Bill Dickerson at 837-5961, assigned to this project. Mr. Dickerson will be available to assist the sponsor and the architect with the development of the final design and off-site requirements. Enclosed is a list of architectural deficiencies noted in the review of the Conditional Commitment application.

It should be noted that this commitment does not constitute approval of the 22 proposed Section 8 units. Section 8 Contract Authority is not presently available for this project.

The approval of this commitment is conditioned upon the following exhibits being submitted prior to submission of the firm commitment application:

- Rents and expenses are based on gas baseboard hot water heat and domestic hot water. Project must be revised to reflect gas heat as electric heating adversely affects marketability and the mortgage;
- 2. Air conditioning for each unit required by the Grand Junction market area and project should be revised to include it;
- 3. Site boundary along ditch/canal must be fenced to provide physical barrier for safety of occupants;
- 4. Radiation hazards to be removed and site radiation levels accepted in letter from Colorado Department of Health;

2

- 5. Sponsor must submit evidence that the high pressure gas pipeline at west edge of property meets Title 49, "Transportation" of the Code of Federal Regulations, parts 192.607, 192.609. 192.611 and 192.613;
- 6. Sponsor must submit from local authorities evidence of domestic water and sewer availability and willingness to serve; and
- 7. Subject site is located within a 500 year floodplain and design and construction plans should reflect floodproofing measures.

Your application must be submitted within 120 days following the date of this letter, otherwise this Conditional Commitment will expire. Any renewal or extension of this commitment may be based either upon this commitment or upon reexamination of the proposal, at the option of this office.

If none of the aforementioned project characteristics and figures established herein are changed in the Request for Firm Commitment and if the final drawings and specifications submitted with the Request and the firm cost estimates are acceptable to HUD, HUD will issue a Firm Commitment for a maximum loan in the amount shown above. If you should have any questions in regard to this letter, please contact Ms. Ann Kizzier, Multifamily Housing Representative, at (303) 837-3563.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

.....

.....

Sincerely,

Micha Suanan

Donald J. Dirksen Director Office of Regional Housing

Enclosures

## AR FITECTURAL REVIEW COMMENTS

PROJECT NAME: Country Glen Project No.: 101-35302-PM-L8/C099-0056-003 Location: Grand Junction, Colorado Date of Review report: August 5, 1980

.....

1. <u>LUL number assigned to the project should be indicated</u>

- There is a potential problem of headlight glare and exhaust emissions into garden level apartments must be set back from sidewalk 8' minimum. See MPS 4910.1, 307-2.2.
- 3. Provide minimum 5% handicapped parking spaces, per MPS 4910.1, 306-2.2.
- Provide an 8' width minimum distances between parking bays. Maximum number of spaces per bay is 20. See MPS 4910.1, 306-4.3.
- 5. Provide speed breaks to prevent fast travel per MPS 4910.1 306-5.1.
- 5. Space must be set aside for maintenance employee parking. See MPS 4910.1, 314-4.2.
- 7. Provide management and maintenance space per MPS 4910.1, 401-2.2.
- 8. Provide space for project storage and identify this space on the drawings, see MPS 4910.1, 401-2.4.
- 9. Provide additional garbage areas. Garbage areas should be within 150' of all dwelling units.
- 10. Provide furniture layout for all units. Unit "D" primary bedroom is too small per Table 4-1.1.
- 11. Provide 36" ref. space unit "C" per Table 4-1.2.
- 12. Provide at least 5% of total number of units designed specifically for handicapped including bathrooms and kitchens. See Multifamily Exhibit Checklist.

- Provide minimum 18" adjacent to wall oven unit "E" handicapped, per Table 4-1.2.
- 14. Provide separate storage cabinet minimum 30" wide, 2-18" deep shelves, 6" shelves on the doors an 48" to the top shelf. Handicapped unit only, per Multifamily Exhibit Checklist. Provide lap or chop boards which rest on wheelchair arms.
- 15. Range must have front controls handicapped units only,
- 16. "Provide note to drawings." Double sink must drain to back and side and bowls must be undercoated. Sinks must have lever type faucets in handicapped units only.
- 17. Provide tilt mirror in handicapped bath. Provide horizontal and vertical grab bars. Show mounting HT.
- 18. Non-scald valves are required in showers for handicapped.
- 19. Add note: "Primary bedroom closet rod must be adjustable to 48" above floor."
- 20. Provide 1' door clearance on the latch side of the entry door per Multifamily Exhibit Checklist.
- 21. Add following note to drawings:

2

"Lavatory with 4" deep undercoated bowl and lever-type faucet, drains at side or rear, any exposed hot water piping and drains to be well insulated, and front edge capable of withstanding a 250 pound load (Lavatory legs not acceptable) mounting height two feet ten inches.

- 22. Provide additional interior general storage for unit "C" 200 cu. ft. required, we calculated 162 cu.ft. Unit "B" is acceptable if one of the shelf areas is removed in either bedroom and folding doors are provided. Unit "D" 150 cu.ft. minimum is required, we calculated 120 cu.ft.
- 23. Parking lot aisle width should be minimum 26' per 401-62.
- 24. All entrances to living units must be 3'-0", per MPS 4910.1, 402-3.2.
- 25. Provide attic access minimum 14"x22" outside of units, per 402-3.11, 402-3.9.

1.2

26. Architect must insure that adequate structural ventilation is provided, per Table 4-3.1.

.

27. Architect must insure that fire alarms are provided per 405-14.1 (a).

4. D Wh

William H. Dickerson Review Architect

3



U.S. DEP MENT OF HOUSING AND UKON DEVELOPMENT

TO : Art Tonelli, Director, Multifamily A&E Division, 8HDE DATE: August 12, 1980

IN REPLY REFER TO: 8HDE

FROM : R. C. Steele, Multifamily A&E Division, 8HDE

SUBJECT:

CIVIL AND SANITARY ENGINEERING Country Glen, 101-35302-PM-L8/C099-0056-003 25th Road and F½ Road Grand Junction, Colorado

I have reviewed the enclosed exhibits and talked by phone with Miss K. F. McIntyre with Paragon Engineering, Inc.

Drainage and Grading - As was discussed HUD needs a better scale than the 1"=400', probably 1"=100' or less. The fully developed 100 year flows ( $Q_{100's}$ ) from the 12 acres onsite and 50 acres offsite shed routed on surface is needed. This may involve diversion to the west via a culvert across 25 Road. The site plan should show the natural topography, finish grades, flow arrows, detention, etc.

- 1. Inverted crowns are not acceptable.
- If the curb Section of Sheet 4 is used then it must have:
  - a. No concentrated flows.
  - b. No wheels against the curb but held back with wheel stops.
  - c. Backfill a depth of 6", preferably full depth, on side opposite asphalt.
- Show the 100 year floodplain on Leach Creek shown on a scale 1"=100'.
- 4. Provide minimum grades per MPS.

PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE

HUD-96 (7-75)

5. Follow data sheet 79<sub>g</sub> as may be indicated.

## Water and Sanitary Sewerage

- Show a separate irrigation system and annual cost because of the high cost of Ute Mater.
- Show limits of ownership, operation and maintenance:

a. Ute Water Conservancy District.

b. City of Grand Junction Sewerage system.

- 3. Limit line sizes:
  - a. Water 3/4"-1 LU, 1"/2,  $1\frac{1}{4}$ "/4,  $1\frac{1}{2}$ "/7, 2"/14,  $2\frac{1}{2}$ "/28.
  - b. Sewer 4"/4 units.
- Provide flowline elevations at all junctures from tie to municipal system to upper ends of building sewers and FF's.
- 5. Provide minimum 2% grade on all 4" sewers.
- 6. A curvilinear sewer from MH 79.2 to MH 82.0 would not only eliminate the need of MH 81.1 but we believe would be a better design. See attachment.

Regional Site/Sanitary Engineer

2

Attachment

						•
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				)	· .	
FHA FORM NO. 2264-A		ADTHENT OF HOUSIN				FEASIBILITY
	0.3.00	FEDERAL HOUSING	ADMINISTRATIO	N		CONDITIONAL
	SU	PPLEMENT TO P	ROJECT ANAL	_YSIS		- FIRM
Name of Mortgagor	SEC	TION/TITLE	<u>1)4</u>		Project No.	
Country	Glen, Ltd.				101-	-35302-PM
Country	Glen Apartments					
Levation of Project (Street	, City and State)					
Grand Ju	nction, Colorado					
Private	V Profit	Public		n-Profit	State or Fe	deral dity, etc.
Management Coop				ildor-Soller		entibution
management coop.	L_ bares coop.			muci-Derici		Shibation
X Rental Housing	Nursing Home	ITFE UF	V New Cor	astruction	X Non-Elevat	10
Cooperative	Intermediate Care F	anility	Bebabili	itation	Flevator	
Condeniation		)		lation		>
	Housing for the Eld	eriy	Redevel	opment	Mark-Ur	
Land Development	Mobile Home Court		Supplem	ent Loan	X 108 Ur	<u>11ts</u>
	I - DETERM	INATION OF MAX	IMUM INSURA	BLE MORTGA	GE	
	CRITERIA			(COL. 1)	(COL. 2)	$\frac{(COL, 3)}{3.587.611}$
2. STATUTORY DOLL	AN AMOUNT REQUESTED	JIN APPLICATION-	*****			\$X
3. AMOUNT BASED O	N VALUE OR REPLACEM	ENT COST:			0 F10 000	
a. Value (Replemt.	Cost) in Fee Simple \$ 3.	<u>933,363</u> × _	90 %	\$	3,540,026	-
b. Value of Leased	Fee \$X	%	····\$ ····			
d. Total Item b Plus	Hem c			\$	00	
e. Item a Minus Item	ı d					<u>s 3,540,000</u>
4. AMOUNT PASED OF	N LIMITATIONS PER FAM	ILY UNIT:	•			
a. Number of <u>no</u> Bec Number of one Be	room Units	<u></u>	10,399 <sup>*</sup>	911,970		
Number of two Be	edroom Units	<u></u>	36,743 s 2,	865,954		
Number of three I	Bedroom Units	\$ ×				
3,5,13,365, X, 31,6	=108,914,+209,8	<del>6 = 318,</del> 738 - ,	<u> </u>	286,857		
c. Item a Plus Item	b +	·		\$	4,064,781	
d. Total Number of	Spaces × \$			\$	0	•
e. Sum: Value of L	ased Fee and Unpaid Bab	ance of Special Asses	ssment(s) .	. \$	·U	- 4 064 700
5 AMOUNT BASED O	vhichever is applicable - n N DERT SERVICE RATIO	ninus ltem e				\$ 4,004,700
a. Mortgage Interest	Rate		7.	5%		•
b. Mortgage Insuran	ce Premium Rate			5 %		
c. Initial Curtail Ra	10		····	<u></u>	8.396850 «	
e. Net Income	<u>s</u> 294,483 ×	90 %			<u>\$ 265,034</u> <sup>~</sup>	
f. Annual Ground R	ent \$+ Annu:	al Spec.Ass'mi.f		:	\$0	-
g. Item e Minus Iten	; f			:	\$205,034	3 156 300
h. Item g Divided by	· liem d N ESTIMATED COST OF I	REHABILITATION P				<u>s</u>
(i) "As Is" Valu	e, or (ii) Acquisition Cost	or (iii) Existing	<u></u> .			
Mortgage Indebte	dness Against Property Be	fore Rehabilitation:				
a. Estimated Cost o	f New On-Site Improvemen	ts	\$			
b. Estimated Cost o	1 New Ull-Sile Lonstruction harages Financing and Cor	tingency Reserve	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
d. Total Legal, Org	anization and Consultants	Fee, if any	\$			
e. Sum of Item a thr	ough Item d		*******	:	\$	-
f, "As Is" Value o	I Prop. Before Rehab. \$	X	% \$ rice of			
Brinking morigag	Acquired)		···· \$			
Property (To be		esser		:	\$	
h. Item e Plus Item	f or hem g, whichever is l					s X
h. Item h ×	1 or hem g, whichever is 1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			*
h. Item e Plus Item i. Item h × . AMOUNT BASED O	f or hem g, whichever is 1 MORTCACOR'S TOTAL	COST OF ACQUISIT	<u>'10N</u> :			
h. Item e Plus Item i. Item h × AMOUNT BASED C a. Purchase Price of b. Repairs and Impr	f or liem g, whichever is 1 N MORTCACOR'S TOTAL f Project	COST OF ACQUIST	<u>'ION:</u> \$ \$			•
h. Item e Plus Item i. Item h × AMOUNT BASED O a. Purchase Price o b. Repairs and Impr c. Total Carrying C	f or hem g, whichever is 1 N MORTCACOR'S TOTAL f Project	COST OF ACQUIST	<u>`ION</u> : \$ \$			
AMOUNT BASED C a. Purchase Price o b. Repairs and Impr c. Total Carrying C d. Sum of Item a thr	f or liem g, whichever is 1 <u>N MORTCACOR'S TOTAL</u> f Project	COST OF ACQUIST	<u>ION:</u> \$ \$		\$	

. . 

-2-	<u> </u>		
CRITERIA	Can 11	<u> </u>	 (Cu a)
8. AMOUNT BASED ON SUM OF UNIT MORTGACE AMOUNTS			\$ <u> </u>
9. AMOUNT BASED ON ESTIMATED COST TO MORTGAGOR:			
a. Total Estimated Cost (Exclusive of Site and Required			
Construction Off the Site) \$			
b. Purchase Price of Site \$	-		
c Total Cost of Clearing Site, if any\$			
c. Expense of Relocating Occupants, if any \$		-	
e. Cos of Off-Site Construction, if any \$		•	
E. S.m. of Item a through Item e		\$	
g. ltem f ×%			\$ X

3,156,300 II - TOTAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SETTLEMENT PART A -PART B -, 3,513,363 1. Development Cost -----1. FEES NOT TO BE PAID IN CASH: 318,414 2. Land Indebtedness (or Cash Required a. BSPRA -----210,628 b. Are aitest (Design) -----for Land Acquisition /--------- $\frac{210,628}{3,723,991}$ 3. Subtotal (Line 1 + 2) - - - - - - - - c. Builder's Profit-----4. Mortgage Amount \_\_\_\_\_\_ 3,156,300 5. Fees not to be Paid in Cush 5 \_\_\_\_\_ 318,414 318,414 TOTAL TO PART A, LINE 5----- S . .... 3,474,714 6. Line 4 + Line 5 -----2. COMMITMENT, MKTG., FEES & DISCOUNT(S): 7. Cash Investment Required (Line 3 a. Fees: GNMA 249,277 FNMA 1,845 8. Initial Operating Deficit +-----Other -----\$ 78,908 h. Discount(s): Perm. Loan - 2.5% 78,908 9. Commitment, Marketing Fees, Discount(s) --- \$\_ Constr. Loan -----10. Working Capital ----- \$ 132,000 78,908 11. Off-Site Construction Costs ----- \$ TOTAL TO PART A, LINE 9 -----12. TOTAL ESTIMATED CASH 3. WORKING CAPITAL: 525,156 63,126 REQUIREMENT (Lines 7+8+9+10+11) -- \$\_ b. Ground Ren: During Construction ----- \$\_ FRONT MONEY ESCROW, IF ANY, DETERMINED BY SUBTRACTc. N/R Items not included in Mortgage - - - - \$ 38,649 63,126 ING LINE 6 AMOUNT FROM LINE 1 AMOUNT. 3\_\_\_\_ TOTAL TO PART A, LINE 10------III - SOURCE OF FUNDS TO MEET CASH REQUIREMENTS SOURCE: AMOUNT "See Financial Analysis Worksheet" TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH FOR PROJECT -----IV - RECOMMENDATIONS, REQUIREMENTS AND REMARKS X RECOMMEND APPROVAL - SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS STATED BELOW, IF ANY RECOMMEND REJECTION FOR REASONS STATED BELOW: Current credit reports and financial statements (Form 2417) must be submitted at Remarks: firm commitment. Also, sponsor must indicate how he plans to meet cash investment requirement based on current financial statement. (Departs W.D. Jarkan Processor, Pechnician or Exchiner Date 1 28/81 Allor Configure Cherry Cherry Cherry Control - "Monsage Credit" Section Date 1-331 X Approved \_ dejected

112712-P Rev. 9 70

-, ·		$C_{i}$	1				ì		
4		U.S. DEPAT	RTMENT OF HOUSING	AND URBA	IN DEVEL	OPMENT	ſ	_] SAMA	
n <b>3</b> ∕ 20 3	•		RENTAL I	HOUSING	A 119-5		E F	Feasibili	ity (Rehab)
4		PROJEC	CT INCOME ANAL	YSIS AND	APPRAI	ISAL	Ľ		A81
COUNTRY GLE	EN			-	Hallin I and 19		<b>Pr</b> 1	oject No. 01-35302	-PM-L8/C099-0056-00:
LOCATION AND	D DESCRIPTIO	N OF PROPERTY	11 Municipality	14s. C	Trac	· Na. let.		· C-40	- Canatu
NEC	25 Rd.	& F <sup>1</sup> <sub>2</sub> Rd	Grand Juncti	on	/// Piles		Pibes		Mesa
State and Zip Cone Colorado	7. Type of p Row (T	H.) Detache	stor 🕅 Walkup d 🗌 Semi-Detache	d 8. No.	· Stories	9. Foundation		Full Bsmt.	Partial Crawl Bsmi. Space
Basemen: Floor: Structural Sla	ab Propos	11. Number of U sed Revenue N	Inits 12. No. of ion-Rev. Bidgs.	13. List A Taund	rv mail	1 1120	Area 13s sf t	a. List Recrea	tennis DOOl
T Slat on Grade	e Existin	ng 108	6		- y				
. Dimensions: Trr	SITE INFORMATION CONTRACT	10N 1,790 5.5.A(	16. Yr. Bulli N /A	16.8 ]	Manufactur	ILDING IN red Housi	IFORMA	A Convention	onally Built
IL by	ft. or tly changed, subm	Bq. It.	17. Structure	1 System	Mod 17.s Floor	dules r System 1'	7.5 Exter	ior Finish	18. Hesting-A/C
21 Units A	ACRE PUD		wood fr	ame	slab 8	∮ joist	cedar	r 	EBB
Date	CONCERNING L	AND DR PRUFEI	RTY: 22. If Lease Wold Annual	23.0		23.b Outst		24. Relati Personr	onship-Business, "or Other Between
Acquired P	'urchase Price	Paid or Accruer	d Ground Rent	Tota	il Cost	Bala	Ance	Sei	ler and Buyer
) ð 5. Utilities - Public	Community	S Distance 26.1	S Unusual Site Features	-		\$			· · · · ·
IT		From Site	Cuts Fills		Rock For	mations	۲	Erosion	👗 None
Fater 🛆		<u>rox. <del>.</del></u> 	Poor Drainage		High Wate	er Table	1	Retainin	g Walls
Sewers [A]	L) _****		Other (Specify)			······	<u> </u>		nents
No. of Each	INCOME: lentable Living A	rea C			T Unit	1 Hent	lotal M	Ionthly Rent	T
amily Type Unit	(Sq. Fi.)		emposition of Lune	. I	Per ?	Month	For U	nit Type	
	562	ttν; δΆ;	kit; Ba		. 31	.0	<u>s</u>	9,300	
4 "B" 2 BR	731	LIV, DA,	KIT, BA		37	0		- -	Ì
2 "C" 2 BR	726	LIV, DA,	KIT, BA	·	37	0	20,7	720	
0 "C" (Sec BR)	726	LIV, DA, I	KIT, BA		39	9	<b> </b>		
2 "E" 2 BR	803	LIV, DA,	KIT, BA		39	9	<u>۶</u>	3,778	
•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TOTAL EST	IMATED RENTALS	FOR ALL	FAMILY	UNITS	<b>s</b> 38.	<b>,79</b> 8	
No. Parking Space	•-	Open Spac	:es209_ \$ \$		_ per mor	ath		0	
] Sell Park		Covered Spac	:es 9 \$		per mor	ath			
, Commercial*	Area-Ground Le	svel	Sq. Fi. @ \$	,	per sq.	. li./mo.			
• • • •	Other Lev	laimdry 2 00		·	per sq.	. f1./mo.		324	
Attach Decubernante.	TOTAL	ESTIMATED GR	UTITE OSS PROJECT INC!		NO% OCCU	PANCY	- 39	102	
•				TOTAL A	NNUAL R	ENT (/Ie	:m 31 x 1	<u>, 166</u> 12 montas j	469,464
Grocs Floor Area- 82,237		Sq. FL.	et Rentable Residentia	<b>al Area-</b> 206	Sq. tt.	35. N	jet Rental	ble Commercu	al Area- Sq. Ft.
Type of Emp	lovee	No. Rms.	NON-REVENU Composition o	JE PRODUC	CING SPA	CE	ocation (	of L'ait in Pr	
D. EQUIPMENT	AND SERVICE	SINCLUDED IN	RENT: (Check App	ropriste Ite:	 ms)	·	3	9. SPECIA	L ASSESSMENTS:
7. EQUIPMENT -	* - Flor_t	TT Diepost	38. SERVICES -	*PBE fc	or Sec.	8 uni	ts	•. The	kla
Refrig. (Ges or	Elec.)	Dishwasher	Cooki	Bg	Air C	onditioni	ing	Nor	«Prepayable
Air Cond. (Seni	ip. Only) Fan		ELEC: Heat	las 4	Hou W	later "mditioni		b. Principa Belance	ړ] e \$
Lambry Feellis	аўна <b>н</b> арада на	Swimming Par		s, etc. in U	نیا اعتد *		₽g	c. Annual Paymer	•• •
		Tennis Court	OTHER FUEL:	THE T	i 🗖	Hot Wate	H I	d. Remaini	ing
		PREV	MOLIS EDITION OF TH	JIBER	TE OBSOL	**2	=1	lerm_	Iters

PREVIOUS EDITION OF	THIS FORM ARE	OBSOLETE
---------------------	---------------	----------

•			$\mathbf{Q}$	- Ż	•	<u> </u>		
ESTIMAT	E OF ANNUAL EXP	ENSE			G. ESTIMAT	ED REPLACEMENT	COST:	
ADMINIST	RATIVE-				36a. Unusual	Land Improvements -	\$	
Advertisiz	6	\$		[	36b. Other Le	ind Improvements		247,790
Nabageme: Bibers e e			- ·		36c. 10tal La	ing improvements	<b>\$</b>	
Juer	TOTAL ADMI	NISTRATIVE	s42.0	12	37. Main Bui	ildings	-\$	
DPERAT!	NG-				38. Accesso	ry Buildings	••	
Elevator 3	lain. Exp	\$			39. Garages	• • • • • • • • • • • • •	• •	
Fuel (Hea	ting and				40. All Othe	r Buildings	• •	2 140 264
Domest	ie Hot Water)				41. 40. Commu	TOTAL STRUCT	URES \$	119 403
Lighting 6	, NIEC. FOWER				42. General FFFS_	Nequirements		
Gan				1	43. Builder's	s Gen. Overhead	•	
Garb. & T	rash Removal		<u> </u>		e	2 %	<u>    50,149</u>	
Payroll -					44. Builder's	s Profit		
Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		27 10			% ·	• •	
******	TOTAL OPE	RATING	\$		45. Arch. Fe	-Design	. 73 /37	
Decoratin	<u>ANUE-</u>	5		-	46. Arch. Fe	e-Supyr.		
Repairs -	<b></b>				e	.95	- 25,369	
Externica	ting			· 1	47. Bond Pr	emium	22.699	
Insurance			_		48. Other Fo	265		
Ground Ex	pense				49.	TOTAL	FEES 5.	2,779,111
Uther	TATAL MANPA		27.00	00	SU. TOT.For	Groupe So Et	100,41,42 & 491 \$,	33.7939
Renlamo	IUIAL MAINTEN	ARLE	٠ <u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>		52. Estimate	d Construction Time		14 Vontha
structu	res Line 41) • • • • • •		<b>s</b> <u>12,84</u>	12	CARRYIN	G CHARGES & FINA	NCING-	
т	TAL OPERATING	EXPENSE	<b>s</b> <u>108,96</u>	52	53. Int6	Mos. 9 9 %		
TAXES-				1	OB \$	3,156,300	• \$ <u></u>	
Real Esta	te: Est. Assessed				54. Taxes		10,000	
Value \$					56. FHA Mig.	Ins. Prc. (9.55)	31,563	-
S ···	per \$1000 Bass Fat Amagad	· \$			57. FILA Exar	n. Fee (0.3%)	9,469	
Value S	riop. Est. Assessed				58. FHA Insp	ec. Fee (y.55)	15,782	
\$	per \$1000	•		[	59. Financing	; Fee (1+1)	<u> </u>	
Empl. Pay	roll Tax	·			60. AMPO	( 57) 	62 126	
• Other	••••••	•		1	61. FNMA 'GN 60. Tivle & Pe	MA FEE (4+R)	$-\frac{03,120}{17,375}$	
. Other			33,15	6	02.1100 & RO 63. Total f	ABRYING CHCS &	EINANCING	391,038
•	IUIAL IAKES	1216	3		LEGAL,	ORGANIZATION, &	AUDIT FEE	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
. TOTAL E	XPENSE (Allach Wo	ksheel)	<u>s 142.11</u>	8	64. Legal	***********	4,900	
INCOME	COMPUTATIONS:				65. Organizat	ion		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
. Estimated	Project		469,46	4	67. TOTAL L	EGAL, ORGANIZAT	ION, AUDIT FEES	<u>14,000</u>
Gross	Income (Line C 32 P	age 1)	\$		68. Builder an	nd Sponsor Profit & I	Risk	318.414
Perce	y (Entire Frojeci) Biase		.93	-	70. Supplemen	ntal Management Fun	d ••••••	10,800
• Effective	Gross Income (Line .	30 x Like 31)	\$ 436,60	Π.	71. Continger	cy Reserve		<b>,</b> 0
. Total Pro	ject Expenses (Line	29)	s <u>142,11</u>	8	72. TOTAL E Land or C	EST. DEVELOPMENT ){(-site Cost)(50+63+	f CDST (Excl. of +67+68+69+70+71)	3,513,363
. Net Incon	e to Project (Line 3	? - Line 33)	<u>\$ 294,48</u>	3	73. Warranted	Price of Land	<b>J-14(3)</b>	420,000
. Expense	Ratio (Line 29 ÷ Line	: 32)			s(	7. fl. 3 \$	-per sq. ft.+   Fearmer	420,000
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e				COST OF	PROJECT (Add 72 -	-73/	<u>3,933,363</u>
MAXIMUN	PERMISSIBLE REN	TAL ANALYSIS	:					
			for 86 u	nass	isted uni	ts = 35 554	•	
. nent For	nula Residential Tot	al Nent Per Mont	A		9	<u>Sec</u> 8	2	
•	EMDA 110	o/	M BEDROC	e 100 (	4 SEDROOM	T Z BEDROOM	Familv	4 SEDROOM
. Nonth ly	FRIGS 110 Administrative Rent 1	/c Limits		-	\$	<u>\$ 484</u>	<u><b>\$</b>461</u>	<u> </u>
(NOTE: b E for	Each limit must be f exception or R for re	ollowed gular)	-			57	57	
. Personal	Benefit Expenses -		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
. Administ Fersonal	rative Rent Limits L. Benefit Expenses	<b>235</b> ••••••	• •			42/	404	
. Unit Bas	in Repter					399	399	
			· -					
- Unit Marl	ket Rents by Rent Fo		•		<b></b>			
• • • • • • • •	in Bana ha Passar		310	•	370	• N/A	N/A	
. UBIT Mari Atlach Doru	Tentation							
ESTIMAT	E OF OPERATING	DEFICITI		<u>.</u>			<b>D</b>	
Feriode	Gross Income	Deeup. 76 El	irc, Gross	Ex	penses	Mar Income	Devi derv. Regni.	Deficit
1.1st	469,464	85 🕵 s	399,044	<b>s</b> 13	2,170	\$ 266,874	<b>\$</b> 265,029	<b>s</b> 1,845
1. 2ml								
	¢	<b>%</b> \$		\$		\$	S TOTAL OPTIC	5
						-	TING DEFICIT	<b>\$</b> 1 8/5
								the life the second

÷

4 1

ċ

NCOME APPROACH TO VALUE: stimated Hemaining Economic Life_ scome Approach to Value:	6			1	L Y		
stimated Hemaining Economic Life			- 4 -		$\sim$		<b>ب</b>
nome Approach to Value:	<u>55 Yr</u>			T	6. Value of Leas	ed Fee (ll any)	
apitalization hate petermined HV:	Overall Ra	ite From Comp	urable Project	×.	Ground Rent 1	s÷ Ca	l; p. Rate
Rate From Band of Investment   ate Selected%	Cash Flow	to Equity.			= Value of Le	used Fee\$	
et Income (Line F 34) apitalized Value (Line 4 ÷ Line 3)-	- \$		N/	Α	N/A		
OFPARISON APPROACH TO VAL	<u>.UE:</u>	E.L.		<del></del>	- <u>-</u>		
idress of Comparable Sale	Date	Price	Units				
N/A							
			8. lr	dicated Val	ue of Subject by	Comparison \$	
APITALIZATION SN/A	1	A PPRAIS	AL SUMMARY 53,933,3	63	COMPARIS	он s N/А	
The fair market value (or replac	cement cost)	of the proper	rty, os of the	date below.	, is \$ <u>3,933</u>	.363	
O BE COMPLETED BY CONSTRUC	CTION COST	INALYST:	N. TO BE	COMPLET	ED BY VALUATI	ON SECTION:	
COST NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO DW	ELLING USE	36,000		ULATION O um Mortgage	F BUDGETED C Amount (from	ONSTRUCTION	COST-
Garage		<u></u>	<u> </u>	a) ÷ 90% or . Miliat	× 100%	··· <b>···</b>	3.50/.00
Special Ext. Land Improvements Oiter		38,000	19. FHA I	(which and Value (	Line G73) S	420,000	
TOTAL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	74,000	20. Carryi 21. Legal, 22. Consu	Organizatio Itant Fég	on, Audit Fees	14,000	
TOTAL EST. COST OF OFF-SITE R	EQUIREMEN	<u>Fel</u> Cost	23. Desig 24. Superv	h Architect		73,437	•
Sewer		55 000	25. Bond	Premium		22,699	
hater Electrical	\$	52,000	- 26. Supple - 27. Contin	mental Man igency Rese	agement Fund	10,800 0	
		23,000	28. Other 29. Total	Fees 19 thru 28 -	- Deduct -	100,000	1,057,34
			30. Balan	ce available	for construction.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2,449,65
			or Bid	rs. Ovhd. &	BSPRA of \$	368,563	
LAIN - UNUSUAL LAND IMPRI	OVEMENTS (S 48) HANDBOG	ес. С 36а)н Эк 4450.1, Ра	ANDBOOK 446 AGE 5-10	S.1, PAGES	2-2 AND 2-3 TENANCE MATE	RIALS	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·	
Dickerson/s/		8	/11/80		Art Ton	elli/s/	
Dickerson/s/ (Architectural Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/		8	/11/80 (Date) /12/81		Art Ton (Archin Suzanne	elli/s/ ectum: Reviewer, R. Bailey/	s /
Dickerson/s/ (Archüeciural Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/ (Valuasion Processor) Carl Iverson/s/		8 1 10	/11/80 (Date) /12/81 (Date) /10/80		Art Ton (Archin Suzanne (Val R. B. R)	elli/s/ ectural Reviewer, R. Bailey/ wation Reviewer; DSS/S/	s/
Dickerson/s/ (Archüeciwal Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/ (Valuation Processor) Carl Iverson/s/ (Cost Processor)		8 1 10	/11/80 (Date) /12/81 (Date) /10/80 (Date)		Art Ton (Archin Suzanne (Val R. B. Ri	elli/s/ ectural Reviewer, R. Bailey/ wattoa Reviewer; DSS/S/	s /
Dickerson/s/ (Architectural Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/ (Valuation Processor) Carl Iverson/s/ (Cost Processor) mclusions:		8 1 10	/11/80 (Date) /12/81 (Date) /10/80 (Date)		Art Ton (Archin Suzanne (Val R. B. R	elli/s/ ectural Reviewer, R. Bailey/ wation Reviewer; DSS/S/	s /
Dickerson/s/ (Architectural Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/ (Valuation Processor) Carl Iverson/s/ (Cost Processor) paclusions:		8 1 10	/11/80 (Date) /12/81 (Date) /10/80 (Date)		Art Ton (Archit Suzanne (Val R. B. R)	elli/s/ ectural Reviewer, R. Bailey/ watton Reviewer; DSS/S/	s /
Dickerson/s/ (Architectural Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/ (Valuation Processor) Carl Iverson/s/ (Cost Processor) mclusions:		8 1 10	/11/80 (Date) /12/81 (Date) /10/80 (Date)		Art Ton (Archin Suzanne (Val R. B. Ri	elli/s/ ectural Reviewer, R. Bailey/ wation Reviewer; DSS/S/	s /
Dickerson/s/ (Architectural Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/ (Valuation Processor) Carl Iverson/s/ (Cost Processor) mclusions:		8 1 10 	/11/80 (Date) /12/81 (Date) /10/80 (Date)		Art Ton (Archin Suzanne (Val R. B. Ro	elli/s/ ectural Reviewer, R. Bailey/ wation Reviewer; DSS/S/	S/
Dickerson/s/ (Architectural Processor) S. J. Gurley/s/ (Valuation Processor) Carl Iverson/s/ (Cost Processor) paclusions:			/11/80 (Date) /12/81 (Date) /10/80 (Date)		Art Ton (Archit Suzanne (Val R. B. R( R. B. R( Division/Chie/ U Calia	elli/s/ ectural Reviewer, R. Bailey/ wation Reviewer; OSS/S/	S /   Dei e

C Neal Carpenter, President N. Kent Baker Eugene R. Brauer Gordon W. Bruchner Patrick C. Dwyer Robert J. Streve Dale J. Steichen Robert D. Thomas Gary R. Windolph



A Professional Corporation

Engineers Architects Planners

2021 Clubhouse Drive Post Office Box 2021 Greeley, Colorado 80631

January 8, 1982

Mr. John Shaw Victorio Development Corporation 3333 Quebec Avenue Denver, CO 80207

Dear Mr. Shaw:

SUBJECT: "RIGHT-OF-WAY" OF 25 ROAD AT BUILDING SETBACK, COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS, PROJECT NO. 81200

Reference Paragon Engineering Plat of Country Glen dated December 17, 1979, Revised May 6, 1980: 25 Road shows an existing right-of-way of 60' with an annexation of the City of another 20 feet on each side to give a 100 foot right-of-way. This would make the existing site plan "A" difficult to achieve. The buildings would have to be moved 20' to the east. Verification of the extra 20' is necessitated.

Mr. Gene Benson of the Grand Junction Planning Department stated that 25 Road is defined as a minor artery and would require only an 80' right-of-way. In regard to building setback off the right-of-way, the Grand Junction Planning Department has no minimum building setback requirement for PUD's, but in a discussion of setback, Mr. Benson stated that a 20' setback has been the status quo. Therefore, the site plan is to be adjusted by moving the buildings and parking 10' to the east.

Enclosed is a copy of the adjusted site plan. Copies are being sent to Buzz Roeth, Ken Mundt and Gene Benson.

Respectfully,

ARIX, A Professional Corporation

annie De Cole Dennis Cole

DC:mf

cc: Stephen M. Biagiotti John Neilson Gene Benson Ken Mundt Buzz Roeth

## Country Glen Ute Water Peak Demand Data Sheet

Not applicable for residential, as per conversation with Mr. Charlie Stockton, Ute Water, on March 26, 1982, at 1:33 p.m.

Country Glen Draft of Covenants, Grants of Easements or Restrictions to be imposed, Articles of Incorporation: <u>None</u>, as the entire development is for rental apartments. April 19, 1982

2861 I S HHH	
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT	ľ

Grand Junction Planning Commission City of Grand Junction P.O. Box 897 Grand Junction, Colorado 81515

Re: Country Glen Apartments #30-80 Final Plat and Plan

Gentlemen:

The following is offered in response to the Development Department Review Summary. Our comments are placed in the same order as they were listed on your summary for ease in coordination.

1. Ute Water: The on-site water system will remain a private system, therefore objections have been dropped. We will coordinate all final details of our system with Ute Water.

2. Mountain Bell: No comment needed.

3. <u>City Utilities</u>: We are working with the city engineer to resolve access for city sewer maintenance equipment.

4. <u>Transportation Engineer</u>: The five foot wide sidewalk is designed to accommodate the vehicle overhang and still provide adequate walking area for pedestrians.

5. <u>Planning Staff</u>: Filing No. 1 is to be a 1 lot subdivision. The phase line will be removed.

The total open space has been calculated at 42.5% excluding paved and building areas.

Staff comments of 4-16-82 have been incorporated into this submission.

Trash pick-up will be coordinated with the city sanitation engineer.



Landscaping will be maintained through use of a sprinkler system. Most water required for this will be provided by owned water rights.

Lighting plan is shown on construction drawings.

A bond document similar to the one accepted by Grand Junction on several of our other projects has been submitted with the Final Plat submission.

We anticipate obtaining a building permit for the first 144 units within the next two months.

We will incorporate low-profile landscaping at all entry points.

Sight distance lines will be checked to insure that no hazard exists.

Sidewalks are five feet wide to allow for pedestrian use and still accommodate vehicle overhang.

The parking areas will be modified to insure that all spaces work without creating traffic-flow problems.

We will work with the property owner to the north to coordinate the 25 Road entries.

Building elevations have been developed and submitted to the Development Department for their information.  $(\frac{3}{2}, \frac{54}{2}\omega_1)$ 

6. Grand Junction Fire: The water lines will be increased from 6" to 8" and the five additional fire hydrants will be installed.

We are coordinating with the fire department and will install an adequate fire alarm system throughout the project.

We feel that this should satisfactorily answer the questions raised. Should you have any additional concerns, please contact me.

Sincerely, DOUNDRY IATE Partner haw.

cc: Steve Biagiotti Kenneth Mundt Country Glen Development Schedule

Phase I will commence in June, 1982, with completion set for June, 1983. One hundred forty four (144) units will be constructed in the first phase, along with the club house, swimming pool, two (2) tennis courts, and recreational vehicle parking. The street and parking area will be extended/completed to F 1/2 Road.

Phase II will commence August, 1983, with completion set for August, 1984. One hundred twelve (112) units will be constructed in the second phase.

$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$	COUNTYOF DENVER, COLORADO
CASE NO, coulercom c	
コ SUBPOENA (Personal) 図述SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE (Subpoena duces te	ecum)
The People of the State of Colorado:	
TO: BOB GOLDIN, 559 White Street, Gr	and Junction, Colorado
You are ordered to attend and give testimony in the	e District Court of Denver County
at 1437 Bannock Street, Denver, Color	ado 80202, Courtroom 8 (location)
n an action between Omnimortgage, Inc., P	laintiff, Country Glen Associates, et al,
dainthe defendant & Third-Party Pla	intiffs, & Empire Savings and Loan, Third-Part
defendant and also to produce at this time and place (If	Applicable):
COPY OF ZONING & DEVELOPHENT CODE	E
COUNCIL MINUTES 5/19/82 / PLAN	NNING COMMISSION MINUTES - 4/27/82
now in your custody or control.	
Date January 6, 1983	Por relde
۲۶ (۱۹۷۷) - مستقدم میرود می ماند. مرابع	Pamela McClupe #7965
	Automey for Third-Party Defendant
Clerk/Deputy	Type name, address, tele. no., reg. no. below. 1654 California Street
	1054 Gattionina Beleec
	Denver, Colorado 80202
	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303)592-6655
This subpoena is issued pursuant to	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or sub-	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County Description of the subpoena or subp County by (State Manner of Service)	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County ] by (State Manner of Service)	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County Double the subpoena or subp County by (State Manner of Service) I am over the age of 18 years and am not interested	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County by (State Manner of Service) I am over the age of 18 years and am not interested Since due does not be for some	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County by (State Manner of Service) I am over the age of 18 years and am not interested Signed under oath before me on	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to         RETURN OF SERVICE         State of	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to RETURN OF SERVICE State of County I declare under oath that I served this subpoena or subp County Dounty by (State Manner of Service) I am over the age of 18 years and am not interested Signed under oath before me on Notary Public*	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to         RETURN OF SERVICE         State of	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.
This subpoena is issued pursuant to         RETURN OF SERVICE         State of	Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 592-6655 o Rule 45 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure. 

and the second sec

计可编码 化分子 计可以存储 化丙烯酸合物

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO

Civil Action No. 82 CV 6432, Division 8

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

OMNIMORTGAGE, INC., a Colorado Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

COUNTRY GLEN ASSOCIATES, a Colorado Joint Venture, RACQUET CLUB APARTMENTS, LTD., a Colorado limited partnership, THE VICTORIO COMPANY, an Arizona corporation, doing business in Colorado as The Victorio Land and Cattle Company, JOHN S. NIELSON, an individual, and STEPHEN M. BIAGIOTTI, an individual,

Defendants and Third-Party Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE EMPIRE SAVINGS, BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, a Colorado Corporation,

Third-Party Defendant.

Bob Goldin, being of lawful age, and being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:

That I have received a true copy of the Subpoena To Produce, and that I accept service.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 1984.

State of Colorado ) County of ) ss.,

The foregoing Acceptance of Service was subscribed and sworn to before me by Bob Goldin on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 1984.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. My commission expires:

> Notary Public Notary's Address:

(SEAL)

CITY - COUNTY PLANNING



February 13, 1984

TO: All Owners/Petitioners

a ment

Imen

FROM: Grand Junction Planning Commission Grand Junction Planning Department Returning cecept signed for Victorio. at some address

RE: Enforcement of Development Schedules

Enforcement of development schedules of previously approved projects is an on-going concern for the City of Grand Junction. The City Planning Commission will be having their annual Extension/Reversion public hearing on Tuesday, March 20, 1984 at 7:00 p.m. in the City/County Auditorium, 520 Rood Avenue, Grand Junction, Colorado. You or your representative must be present.

By using the timeframes expected for development, the City is able to anticipate the needs for public services and improvements to provide service for these projects and surrounding areas. The City can also schedule those capital improvements required to be completed in conjunction with the project development itself.

The hearing will not be a re-review of the project for technical issues. It will be a discussion of anticipated timeframes for project buildout, and the likelihood of the project itself. Any project discussed without the Owner/Petitioner or representative present at the special hearing will be automatically recommended for reversion.

If an extension is requested by the Owner/Petitioner, the Grand Junction Planning Commission may grant an extension for one year. If the Owner/Petitioner requests a reversion, the Grand Junction Planning Commission will recommend reversion of that project and/or zone.

Enclosed is your project violation of the Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code. Also enclosed is the required submittal information for the Grand Junction Planning Commission to review.

We appreciate your continued cooperation in this process.

If you have any questions, please contact the City Planning Department at 244-1628.

Thank you.

BG/tt

Enclosures

This is to inform you that your project File # <u>30-80</u> Project Name <u>Country Gon Aparlymonts</u> approved on <u>5119182</u> by the Grand Junction City Council, is now in violation of the Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code. It violates the development schedule process as indicated below:

Sec. 7-5-4-C-5 (Final Plan) Following the approval of a Preliminary Plan, the applicant shall file with the Department a Final Development Plan and Final Subdivision Plat in accordance with the approved development schedule. Approval of a Preliminary Plan is effective in accordance with the subdivision regulation (Chapter 6). An approved preliminary area may be finalized by more than one final plan and plat.

The Grand Junction Planning Commission is requiring the following information to be provided to this department a minimum of ten (10) days prior to the Special Public Hearing on March 20, 1984.\*

Eight (8) copies of:

- a) Location, current property owner, and representative if applicable.
- b) Brief discussion of current status of the approved project. This should include the feasibility, likelihood of buildout, or anticipated changes to the approved plan.
- c) Development schedule anticipated for completion of next phase or buildout:
- d) Any work completed to date on the project to fulfill the next development process requirements. (i.e. if final approval, when is plat to be recorded, or if preliminary approval, when is final plan to be submitted?)
- e) Extension requested (one year maximum).

\* Any packets not received or received after this date may result in automatic reversion.



Sec. 32.

ないないで

5384 V

10 V.L

Same States

Sec. 1

1000

A Professional Corporation Engineers Architects Planners

2021 Clubhouse Drive Post Office Box 2021 Greeley, Colorado 80631

DRAINAGE REPORT FOR COUNTRY GLEN APTS. C Neal Carpenter, President N. Kent Baker Eugene R. Brauer Gordon W. Bruchner Patrick C. Dwyer Robert J. Streve Dale J. Steichen Robert D. Thomas Gary R. Windolph

100

1



A Professional Corporation

Engineers Architects Planners

2021 Clubhouse Drive Post Office Box 2021 Greeley, Colorado 80631

February 25, 1982

Victorio Investment Co. 1666 S. University Blvd. Denver, CO 80210

Gentlemen:

SUBJECT: DRAINAGE REPORT, COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS, PROJECT NO. 81200.00 We have prepared a storm drainage report for captioned Subdivision located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 3, Township, 1 South, Range 1 West of the UTE Meridian, in north western Grand Junction. The entire watershed above the proposed subdivision was considered in the preliminary drainage report by others and no water contributed to this site. The requirements for the City of Grand Junction were considered in the design of the facilities.

#### Design Criteria

The natural drainage is located near east-west center flowing southerly to F1/2 Road, then south to Independent Ranchman's Ditch. The Rational Method procedure was used for analysis.

The runoff coefficients "C" used for the internal analysis were:

A weighted "C" factor for medium density residential areas.

Undeveloped <u>Developed</u> .25 .57

The times of concentration were calculated using an overload flow time equation. This equation and charts, as well as Rainfall-Intensity curves, were taken directly from the Grand Junction Comprehensive Drainage Manual.

The Grand Junction requirements were followed in the design of the detention ponds. This criteria states that the release of runoff from a development must be limited to the 100-year frequency undeveloped peak release rate (8.1 cfs for the 12.4 acre site) during a 100-year frequency storm on the developed tract. All excess runoff must be stored in detention facilities (.6 ac. ft.) to allow this reduction in peak runoff rate. In addition, facilities must be capable of passing runoff from outside contributing basins through the development.

To calculate volumetric requirements of the detention ponds, a procedure developed by A.S. Paintal, P.E., Ph.D., was used. Information on this procedure is located at the end of the enclosed calculations.

I. Drainage Basins

A. Area No. 1

Area 1 as shown on the Drainage Plan forms the basin which will be referred to as the Northwest Parking Lot Basin. Calculations
Victorio Investment CO. Page 2 February 25, 1982

> are located in the back of this report. The total area draining into the Northwest Parking Lot is approximately 1.11 acres. The historic outflow rate for the northwest basin pond is 1.1 C.F.S., 0.1 acre feet of storage is required is discharge through the sidewalk drain.

## B. Area No. 2

Area 2 as shown on the drainage plan contributes to the pond draining directly into F1/2 Road. The area forms a large majority of the impervious parking. Calculations are located in the back of this report. The total area draining into this basin is approximately 5.53 acres. The historic flow rate for this basin is 1.9 C.F.S., and 0.32 acre feet of storage is required. Discharge is through a 22" x 13" arch pipe inverted, acting as a weir discharging at low flows.

C. Area 3

Area 3 is the east grass area southwest of the tennis courts. It comprises 2.17 acres of internal area. The maximum overflow rate is 1.1 C.F.S., with 0.1 acre feet of storage required. Discharge to Area 2 pond will be through a 4-inch orifice plate over a 8-inch CMP.

Area 4 is located in the grassed area adjacent to 25 Road. It also comprises areas of roof discharge and grasses areas, 1.22 acres in size, .08 acre feet of storage is required with a controlled release rate of 1.1 C.F.S. through a 4-inch orifice plate over an 8-inch cmp.

### Conclusions

Our calculations show that the historical release rate if 8.1 C.F.S., at 100-year, however; due to obstruction and the lesser detention ponds recommended, the 100-year flow may only be 6.8 C.F.S. The grading established will provide adequate protection to the proposed structures.

Respectfully,

ARIX, A Professional Corporation

Arthur F. Uhrich Project Engineer

AFU:kav

D. Area 4



VICTORIO JOB NO. 81200.00 VAIX PROJECT COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS CALCULATIONS FOR DRAWAGE MADE BY TAF DATE 2-3-82 CHECKED BY \_\_\_\_\_ SHEET\_\_\_ \_\_\_ DATE\_\_\_ OF. FACTOR DO NOT OPOLOGIONO INFORMATIONAL リラモ FOR COMPOSITE C # 1 AREA TP FINAL NUMCERS 15 ROOF -X\_.80 = .13 14 SIDEWALK .oc 07 X .85 = 5 49 × .13 CRASS ¥ 2 .06 5 X .9 PARKING = 27 .82 5 = × .85 DRIVE 14 = . 1Ż 4 x "c" 1.82 AC 123 = <u>.</u> COMPOSITE .675 **.**.... (636) AREA # 2 .91 ROOF × 180 .45 .= = ッ .95 .25 X zı SIDEWALK • 1 1.50 GRASS\_ X .13 = .20 2 PARKING 2.85 × .95 3 2.56 ÷ DRIVE .12 y .85 . × "c 5.53 AC 3.72 "c' 623 AREA # 3 43 × .30 ROOF = .39 = SIDEWALK = n X .35 10 2 × 13 GRASS = 1.22 \_16 PARKING = **y** = DRIVE = +-£ ... . 35 X .75 = .26 TENNIS = 2.17 AC X "C" = .90 ·c = .42 



VICTORIO



81200.00

JOB NO.

PROJECT COUNTRY GLEN APAPTMENTS CALCULATIONS FOR DRAINAGE

MADE BY JGF DATE 2-3-32 CHECKED BY \_\_\_\_\_ DATE\_\_\_\_\_ SHEET\_\_\_\_



	•	<b>#</b> 2				•				CL		י עיייייי	10.7	<u>1580</u>	5									JOB	NO	8	120	0				
		. 1								PRO.	JECT.	Cou	NTR	zy (	GLEN	J A	PAR	MA	075	CAL	CULAT	IONS	FOR_	D	2A/A	ZAG	E					
			/							MADE	E BY_	JG	=		E 2-	<u>3 - 5</u> :	2.0	ECKE	0 BY			DAT	E		5	HEET		1	<u>^</u>	3	,	
6	3						÷													· .		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~			<del>د</del>	E. I ,			. <b></b>			
		-				x	D	57	Ēr	170	3	p	00	0	51	モノメ	20	FO	R	N	DRT	4	OAI	rki.	50	A	RET	<b>9</b> -				
4	11			Ī							I																					
			1					110	<b>.</b> T/V	2104	21	0	1<1	12A	200	-	En	~~~	-	00		#1	 	1	110							<u> </u>
1		<b> </b>					7		ηq	-4	<u></u>	-0,	120	en ș								ź	-1	A	cea	or	PU	19R	- pr	PRK.	nc A	) 
			-		<u> </u>			~	aa o Toolaa haay oo d		ļ.,		-		pa	7	996	<			<u>.</u>					I		<u> </u>				
T		<b></b>	+					7.	Ξ		11	AC	•		1	<u> </u>					1	<b> </b>						<b> </b>				ļ
					<u> </u>	· · · ·		<u> </u>	=	<u> </u>	(>		1		1	{	<b>-</b>		· · ·													
				1					=	2	. 67	7 <u></u>		+			1															-
			+	ļ								1			-																	
		<u> </u>		-		<b> </b>	-					<u> </u>						1/	ļ	ļ				ļ								-
		ļ				L	<b>-</b>	-7	د :	-	1.5	3(1	. 2 -	<b>と</b> )	ピ	2	- 5	13			1		 									L
			-	ļ		<u> </u>			<u>c</u>		1.2	3(1.	1	25	<u>}</u>	34	o "2		- /	. 76	13		<b> </b>	ļ		ļ		<b> </b>				-
1			<u> </u>					7	с	-	1.	3(	.8	5)	16	44	, <u>,</u>	/.	21_	Í						ļ		ļ				
			ļ	ļ	ļ			-7	- -	=	2	3.3				<b>_</b>	ļ				<u> </u>			ļ								L
			ļ	ļ						ļ.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	<b>_</b>	<u> </u>	ļ			ļ	ļ		ļ				ļ	ļ		ļ	:	ļ		L		_
<b>.</b>			L					Ç	) =	cı	A	×I	25		-	ļ.				ļ	ļ		ļ			L	ļ	ļ				
	· .	ļ	<u> </u>	ļ	ļ			ģ	=	-1	1		CE	s			ļ			ļ	ļ											-
	9	 	ļ								<u> </u>	ļ				ļ	ļ			-	ļ					ļ						
														.  .										ļ							Kanalar	
									+15	TC/	eic	42	1	2150	sug.	260	/	Ra	м_		4Re	77	Ħ	2	( A	ea	a	E Fa	TRR	6 4	BRK	200
																	100		IEA	e												
		[ ·							,									~											[	••• 		
4								A	-	3.	72		ac.	1												-	ł				-	
. ·								$\sim$	_	, 2	5			T		Ī					-											Ī
	• *		1					ア			1/=														<b> </b>		•	1				ľ
				1											l						İ							ţ				İ
								7	-		,	e/	-		<b>_</b> )	1,,	<u> </u>	5 1/2		-						1	   	1				1
		<b> </b>	•	İ.					<u>۔</u>		,	2		)		1	1/2		, 1	1						<b> </b>		<u> </u>				T
			<b>†</b>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			10	-	- ,	1.	-0				100		-	/		+		-	 		Ī	1	<u> </u>				
4			-	1				-/	c			7 (		<b>~</b>	1				<b> </b>	+ 	1		<u> </u>	ļ	-	<b>†</b>			<b> </b>			Ī
			<u> </u>		 					<b>İ</b>										1	+		ļ					<u> </u>				1_
			1					9			C I	<u>~</u>	×1				<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<b></b>			<b>↓</b>		<u> </u>						-
						-	İ	9		<b>f</b>	+/	1	CF		<b>.</b>				<b>.</b>		-	<b>↓</b>		Ī			<b>↓</b>	<u> </u>				{
2.	•		-			<u> </u>					1				<u> </u>	-	<u> </u>				i .					1		; 				ŀ
- - -		- 	+	<b>_</b>	-	Ì					1	•	-		1.	<u> </u>				<b>!</b>	1		ļ		-		[ 			<u> </u>		-
				-		•					ļ		,		1			,	<b>.</b>	<u>.</u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		ļ		ļ			<b> </b>		-
			1							-		4					-		 	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 	<b>.</b>	↓ 						<u> </u>	1
-			۰. ۲							- 10,100,1		T		•			ļ.				1	-		<u> </u>	1	. 		1	 	ļ	<u> </u>	1
		 		•										-	-		1		<b> </b>	<u> </u>		ļ							¦ 		<u> </u>	-
		Ì.		1	:	1 .		. 1	I	1	1	!	4 	ļ	4		i.	· ·	•	t		1	ļ .	i -					15	Į.		





						سنبر					<u></u>	CTO	DRIC	2									JOB	NO	81	200					
Nov.21	1								PROJ	ECT.	100	NTR	y.	GLE	<u>, c</u>	1 <u>22</u> 2	MEN	<u>sts</u>	CALC	CULAT	IONS	FOR_		<u>eau</u>	JAC	5E					
		VV							MADE	BY_	56 F		DATE	2-9	<u>5-8</u> 2	CI	ECKE	ED BY				E		S		I		0= 4	4		
						÷				-														 		<b>6</b>		. ur			
		¥# 6				<b></b>				DE	TEN	דו	101-	)	RE	QU	IRE	EM	יניפ	75						1000 A 1000 1000	•				ł
											1					7															
				· 1	110		AB	F	M	AXI	MILA	,	0/17	EIC	2	PA	TE			100		0			3/37						
				<i>L</i> -					111	14.50	101	( 	107	<u> </u>							<b>X</b>		1		~ E (	Jec	-				
						1			~ ~	<b></b>	<u> </u>	~ 7		<u> </u>						000	7.0.	1 0									
					÷.		-1		UR		Ŧ	310	JEP	1	· · ·	100	) 	EAI	< 1	Ke/	UKR	R	HIE		·						
				-	<b>†-</b>									+	<u></u>	in the card of				1	- )										
		<u> </u>						K	AT.	IDR	HL	/	961	HO.	<u>y</u> -			E C	1H	1.10	5				-						
		 												1					-	<b> </b>			<b> </b>								
	-			<b> </b>								h	HØ	ЧE		A	<b>-</b>	12.4	<b>4</b>	}											
4	<b> </b>			ļ	L		-						ļ	-		<u> </u>	<b>-</b>	. 25	<b>-</b>							ļ			·		-
	-	<b> </b>							<b> </b>			ļ	•			T		2.1												-	-
														-	L:	25	=	FA	CTOP	و لا	F	or_	And	cet	елī	MC	ISTU	ee	con	0177	4
		1	ļ						Ľ	EPE		5. C	<u>~</u>	Te	= /	1.8	1.1	-c)	)	5%						ļ				-	-
				 							-			-				<u> </u>	ļ	+						<u> </u>					ļ
	-				ļ				 					Te	-	4)	HIA	2070	53												ļ
	 			ļ							<u> </u>		ļ	ļ		ļ				1	[ 						 	ļ			
	-	ļ	ļ		 			* -	Γ.	Fe	r	41	MI	ير	10	0	YR	57	DRM	-	2		ļ			ļ				Ì	ļ
	-			ļ	ļ			ļ			ļ		ļ.					ļ								ļ	 				
			 									Ç	> =	C	AL	1.25	<u>}</u>														
												G	> =	<b>r</b>	25	(z.1	50	2.4	)).	25											
												C	>>	e	3.1			5	Ĺ	AX		EL	as	5	RA7	F	F	20	1	20	
												ל	-								2	120	SDA	TUE	2.00	5.51	5	2	4	A	5
									1						1					7					-0-				•		
						<b> </b>		•		•	- <b>fee</b>		•	-		- <b>-</b>					1										ŀ
						 									<b>+</b>					<u> </u>			 								T
		<b>.</b>	<b>.</b>					1		   	+			1	† ·			<b> </b>						1							1
	-			<b> </b>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				ţ	1		+ :	- <b>-</b>	1	+				<u> </u>											┢
		<u>.</u>	• •	-		<b>L</b>		<b>.</b>				-			<b>-</b>		k 		1		ļ —		<b> </b>								-
		<b> </b>	-	-	ļ									-				<b> </b>		1						 					-
		\		<b></b>				)   			ļ				÷	1				<u>+</u>											<u> </u>
					 			<u> </u>					•	-	<b>_</b>		ļ							1				<u> </u>			-
		ļ	ļ	<b>..</b>	<b>i</b>					ļ	•		ļ	-	<u> </u>	-	-	ļ	<b>.</b>	<u>.</u>						<u> </u>	1				-
	·	•		 	 	ļ					-		•	ļ				<b>_</b>	.	ļ											Ļ
200 <b>4</b> 7. <sup>1</sup> . 1.				 				 	ļ		<u>.</u>	•	-		-	ļ		+ +	: 	<u>.</u>	• •							<b> </b>			
	•		-	ļ		-	-				↓ . ↓	- 		+		. T			1	ļ. •			 			<b> </b>	ļ				L
	 		 	ĺ				 		l	ļ.	<b>.</b>	ļ	<b>.</b>	+			ļ			<u> </u>		 					ļ			
		! •		 	\ 	ļ		1			+	L				ļ		t territore -		-	!   		ļ.	ļ		ļ					-
				-		1 1	 	-	-	Ļ	- -	ļ			ļ 	ļ.		<b>.</b>									-	 		ļ	-
				1		ŧ	: I .	-	1	ļ				f	-		i -	1.11.164		i	6.	-					-				-





VICTORIO 50. CO. 191202.03 ARIX PROJECT COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS CALCULATIONS FOR DRAINAGE MADE BY JGP DATE 2-5-32 CHECKED BY \_\_\_\_ DATE \_\_\_\_ SHEET \_\_\_ OF \_\_\_ () STORAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR WHOLE AREA (12.4 ACRES DETENTION STORAGE ASSUMING ORIFICE CONTROL OF OUTLET  $V = Q_{0}T - 2q_{0}(T + T_{c})/3 + (q_{0}T_{c})/(6Q_{0})$ WHERE Q = 21.9 PEAK FLOW RATE DEVELOPED T = 30.2 CRITICAL STORM LONGT (x 60) q. \_ B. PEAK FLOW PATE UNDENEROPED Te = 11 MIN TIME OF CONCENTRATION (XGO)  $V = 21.9 (1912) - 2(3.1) \frac{1912 + 660}{3} + (3.1600) + 6(21.9)$ V = (39632.8 - 13343.8) + 40.68V = 26375 CU FT. = .605 AC. ET 

~					V		,		PROJ	ECT	COUR	VIRU	LGI	<u>ר</u> בא	APF	1077	ENT	5	CAL	CUI A7	10~=	F0P	JOB	NO	<u> </u>	120	0.0	2		
							•		MADE	E RY	568	7		- 2 -	<u></u> 3-3	2.0	FCKE		_ CALC	CULAT	IONS	FOR		URH	1N/-	<u>6</u> E	1		~	
						1		•			×			- <u></u> -	<u></u>				<del>.</del>			۳		S	HEET	·		. of		,
<u></u>	r	•		· <del>11</del>	Ľ	DET	Er	5710	لمر	P	ON	り	5	121	NG	F	-OR		500	777	P	RK	ŝ	<u>د</u>	AR	EA				
	ļ	ļ.		ļ	-			ļ		<u> </u>	ļ.							-		-						[				
e tu Pereze ge	ļ		-						C	RIT	TIC,	4L	5	TO	2M	<u> </u>	EN	G 7	H_	-	A	RE	7	#	2					Ī
																1				-								1		T
																									<u> </u>					
		·				T=		$\neg$	11	CAO	ць)	) ÷	Fe	-	( e ?	た	)/	(c)	1.7	-	- 6							1		T
											2		_ <i></i>			7			7				ł			}				T
										WH	FRE	-	a =		25					1		1	-	1		1	1	-		T
													4	-	3.	22	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••					Γ	1					1	1	T
				-				1			h			[	12.8	57			1		<b>*</b>	1				†				t
						1								L	71.4	5								1	İ	1				t
1															19					64-1997				İ.	1		<b> </b>	1	<u> </u>	Ĺ
						1							12	-	11				  -			<b> </b>		<u> </u>		1				T
				1		1				1	1	-	e			1			1						<u> </u>	1	<u> </u>	1		t
					-	<u>†</u>		T		<b>-</b>	1	1			1/2				<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				<b> </b>	1	<u> </u>	T
						Ī		<b> ~</b> _			( 3		1.28	1311 1	<u>/( -</u>	1.42	-						Ī	21.2			<u> </u>			t
										. 2	T [	/ /	15( :	9.72)	128	57							<u> </u>	<b> </b>		<u> </u>	<b> </b>	$\square$		-
600						-		1					•	-		÷			<b> </b>					<b> </b>	<b> </b>				<u> </u>	t
						T	•		Γ		76:	37.1	6									<u> </u>	44				<b> </b>	<u> </u>		t
				<b></b>		1			1		7.7	9				61	42		•		·	· ·	17					<u> </u>		t
						1	1		ļ		ļ			-	1					<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>			t
	·							-								<b>•</b>						<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<b> </b>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	t
					<u> </u>		Ī			1	-	1.	72	1		  -									<b> </b>	<u> </u>	<b> </b>	<u> </u>		+
										9.	<u> </u>	CIA	·		5.					<b> </b>			<b> </b>	<u> </u>					<u> </u>	┢
										9.	<b>.</b>	175	[(	5.72	<u> </u>	72	X	1. V	<u>}</u>				<b> </b>		<u> </u>	+		<u> </u>		t
	-	1949-1-1-1-1440-17-14				<b>_</b>			<b>.</b>	9.	=	6-1	<b>8</b> :			1										<u> </u>				+
				1	<u> </u>	•							+ 	- -	1									<u> </u>			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	┢
			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	1																<u>i</u>	-		↓				ļ			$\frac{1}{1}$
				-	-	1					<b> </b>	n nameter a	-																<b> </b>	ŧ
		•		<b> </b>	<u> </u>		ļ				l	<u> </u>	 		<b> </b>		<u> </u>					<b>.</b>	<u> </u>	ļ.,						$\frac{1}{1}$
				<b> </b>												 						1		 		ļ —	ļ		<u> </u>	1-
-	·····				-														•	ļ		ļ				<b> </b>				
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<b>.</b>	<b>!</b>						1	ļ	<b>.</b>	•			* 1	<b>.</b> .		ļ	<b>-</b>	[ ]						
				• • •	<b>.</b>	ļ			<b>.</b>		•	•	-						•	-			<u> </u>				ļ	<u> </u>		-
<0)				<b>.</b>	<b>.</b>	•	ĺ			ļ	-	· · · ·		+								ļ				<b> </b>	<u> </u>			-
				 		ļ	• •	<b>.</b>	- 				1	ļ	•	ļ				ļ		 		L		<u> </u>				1
				 				- -			: ()		-		ļ	ļ									-	ļ	ļ	<u> </u>		t
				1		; ;		1				ļ	<b></b>		1							1	1							Î.

VICTORIO 01200 ARX PROJECT COUNTRY GUBS APPRTMENTS CALCULATIONS FOR DRAINFAE SHEET 2 OF 2 MADE BY JEF DATE 2-9 -82 CHECKED BY DATE ( : )S. Dark VOLUME OF DETENTION STORAGE - AREA #2 V= Q.T - 21. (T+Te)/3 + (g. Te)/ 6Q. go = 6.3 7 = 44,1 g. = 1.9 Tc = 11 1.9 (660)  $V = (6.3(2676) - 2(1.9(\frac{44.1+11}{3}) + \frac{1}{3})$ 6 (6.3) V = (17993 - 4187.6) + 30.71 = 13836 - 45560 = 32 AC. FT. 1 

			-21-			a f			PPO	** FC7	<u>co</u> .	NTR	y a	12 (E2)	p.Dr	Veti	1	-e.	<u></u>			FOR	JOB	NO		312	27	27	>	
		78							PROJ	-			/	~	0	) <b>-</b>	<u>[]</u>		CALC	.0041	UNS	FOR_	 			-		1000 - 11 - 11 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12		
<u> </u>									MADE	BY	265		DATE		2	2	ECKE	0 87		_ <del></del>	DAT	E		SI	HEET.			OF	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
					N.					nn																				
	-	1	,								AH I		25		50	MM		7		•		Ī	<u>``</u>		· ·					<b>[</b>
			·····								<u> </u>			<b>.</b>								l								
	-					IRE	7	4	<u>۶</u>	_ <i>P</i> _	RO	JE	CT.			12	4	A	RE	5		1 1 1						 		 
	<b> </b>								•		ļ	-		<b>.</b>																<u> </u>
• • •	ļ					cae	ĔĔ	FIC	167	דכ	- 0	F	R	ه در در	3 <i>67</i>	<b>-</b>	<b>C</b> *	<b>:</b>				1	·					<u> </u>		
										. 144177		1																		-
							· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 	-		FOr	e	UN	DE	VE	-07	ED	4	ANL	2	<b>*</b>	25	-							
		1						L			-or		D	FYE	z.v	?€C	2	5 ITE	<b>7</b>	- 2		57	-(	COM	pos	JZC	)		<b></b>	[
•.					·						<b>.</b>	•	-								-							·		Ļ
										: سىرىمى	1		- 			 				-								ļ		L
					-	De	55/0	S	D	150	HA	RG	-	RA	TE	ŗ	or		Ø	yk	2	570	RM	=		3.		FS		
	ļ	ļ			••••••••••						ļ	1	ļ.,		 							ļ								L
		_				C	ALC	cul.	ATE	0		YOL	.UM	E	OF	=	DE	72	27	Ton	_ د							L		-
								-		(	or_	7072	1-	12.4	ACK	ES	)	57	RA	6E				-		60	A	c	ET.	-
										L						_						L								
																									÷					
		1												570	and	-														F
	1				********			110	072		DA	Pr			SPE	-24		1994, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 1997, 19	=			,	An	FT	-					Γ
	1		1					E710		-0	Lec		202	<b>7</b> 1				· .	<b>_</b>			1	سط ا		-					Ī
	) 												مت يم هر د										en	= = 7	-				1	
	<b> </b>						* • ·	60.	<b>7</b> 71	On.		2	A.	د زیر او								2:2							1	F
	-				- 4-9-497			000	17	100		-0	<b>_</b>					n /				22						<b> </b>	İ	T
		<b>-</b>			• ••				 			1	1				1977	7 <b>C</b>					- H	2.7	21_					F
						<b>-</b>	********	•	1 			+	.													<b></b>			<u> </u>	ţ_
									<b>.</b>						+											 				┢
		<b>.</b>	 		<b>446</b> -1. 1	1			•			-			<u> </u>		, <b>e</b> ijeneer								<b> </b>		 		<del> </del>	-
		ļ			•••••••••••						\	1	<b>.</b>							 			<b> </b>	ļ-,	ļ	 				F
												ļ. 	1	<u> </u>	1		· .					-	ļ	<b> </b>				 	1	
	   		-	<b> </b>		-		1			<u> </u>			1		1						<b>•</b>	ļ	ļ	<b> </b>		<b>-</b> -		<b> </b>	-
	1		•						<b>İ</b>			•	ļ	<b>.</b>		 -				 		<b>_</b>		ļ		ļ	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
	ļ	· · ·	<b>.</b>			<u> </u>		] 					<b> </b>		<b>.</b>	ļ						1	ļ		• • •	 			<u> </u>	-
			1				: •••••	: 	l <u></u>	ļ		<u> </u>			1	 								<b>_</b>						-
	<u>+</u>					-			1. 	•		- 	ļ					-					ļ	ļ			 		1	
r i serie E		1 	ļ		<b>18</b> 1.1.1.1.			<u> </u>			•••••				ļ	ļ			 	(	-	1	<u>.</u>	[	1			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
	1					•	; 		•	i •			 	i de como		 			ļ	 		ļ			ł	ļ				-
	i in the					: 		: [	•				ļ.,,	ļ	-				ļ 	<u> </u>			ļ	ļ	ļ			ļ		
		ł •	-	 				; 	\$	 	! 	1			1	 	. 		۹ . ا			•	-			ļ	<u> </u>	i +		1
	Į.	1	1			1	!	l i	1		1	i.	1	1	1	1			f		<b>.</b>		l	ł.	!	ŧ.	1		ł	1





Å

1. 2 de



VICTORIO

# On-Site Stermwater Detention: An Overview

### JOHN M. MASON, JR., Ph.D., P.E. Civil Engineering Department, Texas A&M University

The following article is excerpted from a report entitled On-Site Detention: An Alternative for the Control of Urban Stormwater, prepared by the author under the sponsorship of the Texas Innovation Group, and funded by the National Science Foundation's grant No. ISP 7911986 to the Texas Engineering Experiment Station. The author wishes to extend credit to Dr. Edward J. Rhomberg of the Civil Engineering Department, Texas A&M University, who is co-author of course-note text. Urban Stormwater Management, On-Site Detention, from which portions of the original report were extracted and summarized.

**S**TREET runoff is composed of many of the pollutants found in sanitary sewage, with comparable concentrations. Stormwater can also contain considerable amounts of metals; zinc, for example, is the product of tire wear on the streets. Fallout from polluted atmospheres is collected on streets whose area sometimes comprises 30 percent of the total city area.

A study<sup>1</sup> in New York City gave the following amounts of metals in runoff. Fourteen percent of the total copper contained in combined dry weather and stormwater flows was attributed to runoff, as was 9 percent of the chromium, 10 percent of the nickel, 31 percent of the zinc, and 12 percent of the cadmium.

As a result of the investigation<sup>2</sup> carried out on a 1,093-acre section of Durham, North Carolina, N.C. Colston concluded, "It is important to note that if Durham provided 100 percent removal of organics and suspended solids from the raw municipal waste on an annual basis, the total reduction of pollutants discharged to Third Fork Creek would only be 52 percent of the COD, 59 percent of the ultimate BOD, and only 5 percent of the total suspended solids. Thus, almost as much COD and BOD loads were derived from stormwater as from the raw sanitary sewage, and most of the suspended solids.'

Street litter is an important contributor to the pollution of storm runoff. The accumulation of street litter varies with land usage. The American Public Works Association reports a range of 0.5 to 8 pounds per day per 100 feet of curb with an average loading of 2.4 pounds in a singlefamily residential area, and 4.7 in commercial areas.<sup>3</sup>

Dust and dirt, with particle sizes less than one-eighth inch are the main component by weight of street litter, varying from 45 to 83 percent of the total. About three percent of the dust and dirt is soluble in water. An analysis of the water pollution potential of this portion gave the following: BOD<sub>5</sub>, 5 mg/g; COD, 40 mg/g; total N, 0.48 mg/g; phosphates, .05 mg/g; and coliforms, 106/g.

It is assumed that a two-week accumulation of street litter is washed from the street during a two-hour storm event. The BOD<sub>5</sub> load of 5 mg/g would equal 11.2 lb/mile of street. This is equivalent to 160 percent of the raw sewage BOD<sub>5</sub> and 800 percent of secondary treatment effluent during the storm event.

The very fine silt-like portion of street litter — that with a size less than 43 microns — amounts to only 5.9 percent by weight of the total solids. Yet it contains about one-fourth of the total oxygen demand, from one-third to one-half of the algal nutrients, more than one-half of the heavy metals, and nearly three-fourths of the total pesticides. This is particularly significant because street sweepers are only about 15 percent efficient in removing particles of sizes less than 43 microns.

Certain forms of pollution seem to be inevitable, including normal wear on tires, shoes, pavements, and sidewalks; weathering of buildings and pavements; animal wastes and droppings; and fallout from polluted air. Measures can be taken, however, to decrease the amount of pollution. Public and commercial enterprises can reduce the amount of street litter and property owners can eliminate excessive use of fertilizers and pesticides.

Other measures can be taken to collect contaminants before they enter the sewer system. Street sweepers have been found to be about 50 percent efficient in removing contaminants from street surfaces but only about 15 percent efficient in removing particles of size less than 43 microns. Vacuum-type sweepers are more efficient in removing the small particles but lose efficiency when street surfaces are wet. Increased frequency of sweeping helps, as do multiple passes. Raising the number of passes from one to three increases removal effectiveness from 50 to 85 percent. More

frequent cleaning of catch basins also reduces the pollution load on treatment plants.

Treatment methods are also used to control stormwater pollutions. Sedimentation, straining, and physical and chemical treatment are among these methods. Some of the more recent developments in treating runoff include applications of swirl concentrators, screening devices, powdered activated carbon, highrate filtration, and rate-disinfection.

## Runoff Storage Techniques

The objective of detention facilities, in general, is simply to regulate the runoff from a storm by distributing it over a longer time period. Methods include surface storage (dry ponds, wet ponds, parking lots, shallow surface catchments, and subsidiary fill impoundments); rooftop storage (rooftop ponding); underground storage (trench, pipe, and cistern storage, and tunnel-reservoir systems); and infiltration storage (dry wells and infiltration trenches).

Dry ponds are the most frequently used type of surface storage. They are small to large "depressions" constructed by usual excavation and embankment procedures that provide for the controlled release of impounded water. They can be made to fit well into small developments because they can be designed and installed as small structures. They are less expensive because they do not require elaborate design and construction measures.

Factors affecting the choice of dry ponds include site conditions (topography and soils), design, proper construction, and adequate maintenance. Since the ponds are not expected to retain water, soil characteristics are not so important. Specialcare must be taken in constructing the pond bottom to assure drainage of wet-weather spring seepage, base flow, and low storm flows. Minimum bottom grades of two percent and



PUBLIC WORKS for February, 1982

62

proper location of the controlled re lease outlet will help provide com plete drainage and eliminate possible
mosquito breeding areas.

The high cost of land may limit the maginative incorporation of dry ponds into open or green spaces may serve to overcome this limitation. Registering a drainage easement in the county land records may be necessary to prevent the pond from being filled in at some later date. Other disadvantages of this technique include those related to siltation and the need for maintenance.

Wet ponds are ordinary ponds with additional temporary storage above normal-pool elevation and with provision for controlled release. They are effective in reducing storm runoff and channel erosion and have added advantages of providing water recreation opportunities and of increasing local land value. They are particularly useful for large urban watersheds and can have great esthetic value.

Wet pond considerations include drowning hazards, site conditions, proximity of other utilities, siltation, and possible pollution from stormwater. The possibility of algal blooms as a result of eutrophication should be noted.

Parking lots can serve as detention ands if specially graded areas are signed to be inundated and provisions are made for controlled release. They are generally used for small drainage areas and small storms.

Minimum site requirements and little need for soil investigation are advantages.

The interference that detention pond systems cause with normal land uses may be a significant disadvantage. Another undesirable feature is hat silt and debris collect in depresons and are not only unsightly but can also clog controlled release devices.

Shallow surface catchments such as vegetated swales (wide, gentle sloping ditches), grassed drainageways, and lawns can be designed for intermittent ponding to control runoff. With imagination, they can be worked unobtrusively and esthetically into open areas and green spaces in urban developments. An advantage is that little site investigation is required, although if poor draining soils are encountered some seepage problems might result. Another advantage is the opportunity for increased infiltration and recharging of the groundwater supply.

Subsidiary fill impoundments are those which result from a subsidiary use of a special fill embankment for a roadway, parking lot fill, or golf course fairway. In these cases, the primary use of the embankment has been modified in the design phase to incorporate impoundment of water with provision for controlled release.

A primary advantage of subsidiary fill impoundments is that runoff control is obtained for little additional cost because of the dual function of the structure. Proper attention must be given to site and soil investigations, proximity of other utilities, design and construction considerations, and requirements for easement.

Rooftop ponding may be used to store precipitation on roofs that are flat, or nearly flat. This technique is used frequently and is one of the most convenient to design and install. Rooftops may be normally wet or dry. Normally, wet rooftops have the advantage of providing a cooling effect on building. Disadvantages inclushe effects of expansive forces of freezing water in winter, and the possibility of extensive water damage due to roof leaks.

Normally dry rooftops have roof drains which control the discharge of water. This technique is used frequently because of the opportunity for on-site control. Good design and installation are important because of difficulties associated with inspection.

Trench storage is obtained by filling an excavated trench with large (2 to 3-inch) stones. The voids between stones are allowed to fill with water which is discharged by controlled release devices.

Trench storage capacity is severely limited which makes this technique useful only for runoff from very small areas. Since the surface soils can be rendered almost impervious by oils and sediments, and since the stone pores can become filled with sediments, the usefulness of the trenches can be drastically reduced, requiring extensive maintenance and reconstruction to rehabilitate them. Sedimentation clogging controlled release devices is also a problem with this technique.

1

Pipe storage, or storage of storm runoff within oversized storm drainage pipes, is another available technique. The additional construction and material costs of larger-thannecessary drainage pipes may make this alternative prohibitively expensive except in areas of extremely high land value, where land is unavailable, or where storage ponds cannot be used.

Water stored in storm drainage pipes can be released at controlled rates by the use of properly designed outlet devices. The small outlet de-

**B** UNIQUE outlets control detention basin flows from storms of various intensities; the smaller openings handle one-year storms, larger openings accommodate ten-year storms, and open tops provide emergency outflow. Outlets, constructed to avoid clogging, were designed so stormwater flow that followed the upstream development did not exceed rate prior to development. V-notch outlet (opposite) checks flow from airport additions in Hanover Township, Pennsylvania. Three below are associated with large urban stormwater drainage system in South Whitehall Township, Pennsylvania. The consultant, G. Edwin Pidcock, of Allentown, Pennsylvania, reports that upon inspection all were working well and no complaints have come from downstream areas.



vices required for small development areas are subject to development leaves, paper, rags, and over debris.

Cistern storage involves collection of storm runoff underground in tanks. The tanks must be properly designed for the loads they must withstand. Although they have the advantage of permitting use of the area above them, the necessarily elaborate structures make this alternative expensive.

For any drainage area but a very small one, the required size of cisterns would make the cost restrictive. The small release devices of small cisterns easily become clogged.

Tunnel-reservoir systems have been investigated by some cities, notably Chicago and San Francisco. In Chicago, the method chosen to protect Lake Michigan was to construct a system of large tunnels (15 to 35 feet in diameter) and reservoirs. The system would have sufficient capacity to prevent overflows to the lake. After a storm, the contents of the tunnelreservoir system would be pumped out and routed to sewage treatment plants. This plan eliminated the need to expand treatment plant capacity.

San Francisco's combined sewer system used to overflow raw sewage into San Francisco Bay and the Pacific Ocean from 70 to 120 times a year. The city is constructing a system of transport sewers and tunnels which will convey wastewater during storms, and store the flows until treatment plants can process the sewage.

Dry wells are excavated pits which have been filled with 2 to 3-inch stones. Water is allowed to fill the stone voids and then to infiltrate the surrounding soil. One of the earliest used techniques of this sort, dry wells can be used effectively where the soil is sufficiently permeable and bedrock is at a great enough depth. Depending on the stones used to fill the pit, the volume of a dry well should be about three times the volume of the water to be stored.

The effectiveness of a dry well is affected by the ability of water to infiltrate the soil. If the soil pores are clogged by fine material, oil, or other sediments, or if the top surface of the dry well is sealed, it will not function properly. In this event, the dry well must be reconstructed. Maintenance is a difficult proposition. Because of their limited capacity, the use of dry wells is restricted to small drainage areas.

Infiltration trenches are stonefilled trenches similar to dry wells, functioning in the same way. They are not so deep as dry wells but are subject to the same soil and site limitations. Like dry wells, they can become clogged by fine material, or other sediments. They are easier to construct than dry wells and, since they have a higher ratio of surface area to volume, offer better infiltration characteristics. Because of their susceptibility to clogging, inspection difficulties, and limited capacity, infiltration trenches are not widely used.

Storage technique choice criteria to be considered in choosing a storage technique includes the following:

### Site Factors

Size and topography of development. Value of land. Requirements for site investigations. Soil characteristics. Suitability of technique to site. Accessibility. Proximity of other utilities. Environmental benefits. Frosion

### **Facility Factors**

Use of facility. Construction costs. Design costs. Inspection and maintenance costs. Effective life. Esthetics. Safety. Structural integrity.

### **Runoff Factors**

Storm design characteristics. Base flow. Controlled release device. Outlet structure. Pollution control. Sedimentation control. Flood control. Groundwater recharge.

### **Outlet Structures**

Small on-site detention basinsutilize a number of outlet structures to control the discharge from the facility: pipe/culvert, perforated riser pipe, weir, or a special outlet control box.

An emergency spillway must be provided in the event of a critical storm — one that exceeds the basin's design frequency. Most authorities that require detention also stipulate the design capacity of the emergency spillway. The specific criterion may be a 50-year or 100-year return period or a locally established allowable release rate. Where lives or high property values would be endangered by a breached detention basin, the probable maximum design precipitation should be used.

The preferred location of an emergency spillway is on undisturbed ground rather than over a prepared embankment. On-site detention ponds that control runoff from small tracts can safely handle overflows as sheetflow through gentle, well defined swales. The emergency spillway must be sufficiently protected to

eliminate any potential erosion. Adequate stabilization may be established by concrete lining or by placing mortared rubble along the discharge channel. A concerted effort should be made to direct the spillway away from high value property and towards the natural drainage pattern.

# Economic Aspects

The economic justification for constructing the facilities for control of stormwater runoff has been that they enhance the value of the areas affected. Other benefits would be the creation of recreation areas and the replenishment of the ground water supply. Different approaches are taken in deciding who should pay improvements.

Most cities require developers of new areas to pay for all storm sewers. The cost of main and trunk sewers and drainage canals is usually borne by public agencies.

The various possibilities of financing drainage improvements include:

 Creation of special drainage districts empowered to levy taxes.

Use of general revenues.

• Special assessments against property which benefits.

General obligation bonds.

+ State and federal grants-in-aid.

Federal loans.

• Voluntary participation of property owners and developers.

Identifying the beneficiaries of flood and pollution control projects is an important consideration in allocating the costs of such improvements. Certainly, the downstream property owners will benefit directly by having flood-free property. But upland property owners benefit by being relieved of liability. Downstream property owners might be not only owners of residential, commercial, and industrial properties, but also the public which owns the channels, streets, etc. All who use the waters downstream will benefit from reduced pollution. Other benefits derived from flood and pollution control projects are prevention of loss of life and mitigation of health and traffic hazards. 

### References

1. Nebolsine, Ross, and Vercelli, George L., "Is the Separation of Sewers Desirable," Proceedings, National Symposium on Urban Rainfall and Runoff and Sediment Control, July 1974.

 Colston, Newton V., "Characterization and Treatment of Urban Land Runoff." USEPA-670/2-74-096. distributed by National Technical Information Service. Springfield, VA, NTIS No. 240 978.

3. American Public Works Association. Water Pollution Aspects of Urban Runoff, Federal Water Pollution Control Administration, Water Pollution Control Rescarch Series WP-20-15, January, 1969.

PUBLIC WORKS for February, 1982



# Estimate detention reservoir storage

In detention reservoir design proper balance should be achieved between allowable maximum outflow rate and detention storage.

## By A. S. Paintal, P.E., Ph.D.

A SIMPLIFIED PROCEDURE is now available for estimating detention reservoir storage as governed by the characteristics of drainage area and the maximum allowable outflow rate.

The detention reservoir is an effective measure for the management of stormwater run-off and has been endorsed as a general solution for urban drainage problems. The reservoir acts as a temporary storage allowing run-off to be released at a slow predetermined rate to reduce the impact on the downstream drainage system. The facility does not reduce the total volume of run-off, but does increase the flow duration, thereby reducing the peak run-off flow rates.

In the design of detention reservoir, proper balance should be achieved between the allowable maximum outflow rate and the detention storage. The outflow can be through an orifice, a gravity sower, or a pump. Flow characteristics may cause the outflow rate to vary or have a constant value.

When the inflow to the detention reservoir exceeds the capacity of outflow facility, the storage commences and continues as long as this condition prevails. Outflow will continue until the reservoir is empty.

The models developed in this article are based upon the following assumptions:

• The rainfall intensity-duration relationship can be expressed as follows:

### 1 = a/(b + T)

more 1 = the rainfall intensity, in/hr

### abb = constants, and T = the duration of rainfall, ninutes.

(1)

 The storms with durations longer than the time of concentration,  $t_c$ , for the drainage area produce larger volumes of run-off even though the peak flow rates are reduced.

 The inflow hydrograph has been taken to be of trapezoidal form as

Paintal is a hydraulic and sanitary engineer In Skokie, III.

shown in Figure 1. The peak rate of run-off is given by the rational formula as follows:

### Qo - CIA

(2)

In which  $Q_0 =$  the peak flow rate, cfs.

C = the coefficient of run-off,

I = the rainfall intensity, inches per hour, and

### A = the drainage area, acres.

The rising and receding limbs of inflow hydrograph are equal to the time of concentration, tc.

• The area under the inflow hydrograph represents the total volume of strom run-off and is equal to the peak rate of run-off, Qo, multipled by the storm duration, T, that is QoT.

Detention Storage Model—constant outflow rate:

Figure 2 shows the inflow hydrograph generated by a storm of duration, T. The inflow rate increases at a uniform rate up to time  $t = t_c$ , and the flow rate is constant beyond time  $t = t_c$  throughout the duration of storm. After the cessation of storm, the flow rate decreases at a uniform rate and is zero at  $t = T + t_c$ . The outflow rate equals the inflow rate until the inflow rate equals the constant allowable outflow rate, qo.

As long as the storage and the inflow rate are sufficient, the outflow will be constant as shown in Figure 2. The area between the inflow and the outflow hydrographs represents the storage volume required. Mathematically, the storage volume, V, can be expressed as:

 $V = (\Omega_0 - q_0)^2 t_c / \Omega_0 + (\Omega_0 - q_0) (T - t_c)$ 

In order to determine the maximum storage requirements, the storage volume, V, is differentiated with respect to the storm duration, T, and the resulting expression is set equal to zero. Simplification and rearrangement of the expression give the following for critical storm duration:

1 = V (CAAD)/ (qg - (402 L)/(CAA)) - b (4)

Defontion Storage Model-orlfice control:

Generally the rate of outflow from a rosorvoir is affected by the reservoir water surface elevation at the Inlet to the drain which may be an orilice, a

standard short tube, or a gravity sewer serving the area. The outflow rate increases as the head on the inlet to the drain increases and attains the maximum value at a point where the outflow hydrograph crosses the receding limb of inflow hydrograph. Therefore, the rate of outflow increases as the square root of time during the filling of reservoir and attains the allowable maximum rate, qo. when the reservoir is full as shown in Figure 3.

Figure 3 shows the inflow and the outflow hydrographs. The required storage is given by the area between the two hydrographs:

#### $V = Q_0T - 2q_0(T + t_c)/3 + (q_0^2t_c)/(6Q_0)$ (5)

In order to find out the critical storm duration, T<sub>c</sub>, producing maximum detention storage volume, the above expression for volume, V, is differentiated with respect to storm duration, T, and the derivative is set equal to zero, which on simplification gives:

## $T_e = \sqrt{(CAab)/((2q_0/3) - (q_0^2L)/(6CAa))} - b$ (6)

In the following example, the application of design procedures as developed above is illustrated for the estimation of detention storage requirements.

Estimate the volume of a detention reservoir required for a 25-acre land area planned for a residential subdivision in central Illinois. The flood control regulations require that the flow rate from the area should not exceed the flow rate generated by a five-year storm over the area in its prosent undeveloped state and the reservoir should be designed for a 100-year storm.

The rainfall intensity-duration-frequency relationship for the area is:

$$1 = \frac{1207,^{0.174}}{(7+20)}$$
(7)

# where $T_r = return period of storm in years and <math>T = storm duration in minutes.$

The coefficient of runoff, C, and the time of concentration, t<sub>c</sub>, of the area are 0.15 and 20 minutos respectively for undeveloped area and 0.45 and 10

minutes respectively after development of the area. The computations will be made for a) constant outflow condition, and b) orifice controlled outflow condition. Solution:

 Allowable Maximum Outflow Rate: For a storm of 5 year return period  $(T_r)$  and 20 minute duration (T), the rainfall intensity

1 = (120 T, 0.178)/(T + 20)

= (120 X 5º 176)/(20 + 20) = 3.98 in/hr The flow rate, qo, as computed from the rational formula is

qo = CIA = 0.15 × 3.98 × 25 = 14.91 cfs

 Rainfall Intensity-Duration Relationship: For  $T_r = 100$  years, Equation 7 is reduced as:

1 = (120 T, 0 175)/(T + 20)

= (120 × 100°.175)/(T+20) = 268.65/(T + 20)

Detention Storage:

Deta: a = 268.65 C = 0.45 4 = 10 mm A = 25 acres 110 = 14 91 cis b = 20

Constant outflow condition: Storm Duration producing maximum Detention,

 $T_e = \sqrt{(CAab)/[q_0 - (q_0^2 t_c)/(CAa)]} - b$ 

$$T_e = \sqrt{(0.45 \times 25 \times 265.65 \times 20)/[14.91 - (14.91^2 \times 10)/(0.45 \times 25 \times 268.65)]} - 20$$
  
= 45.30 minutes  
Rainfall Intensity, I = 268.65/(T\_e + 20)

= 200.05 (43.30 + 20)  
= 4.11 in/br  
sak Rate of Flow, 
$$O_0 = CIA$$
  
= 0.45 × 4.11 × 25

Detention Storage,  $V = (Q_0 - q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c / Q_0 + (Q_0 - Q_0)^2 t_c /$  $q_0/T_c = l_c)$ = (46.28 - 14.91)<sup>2</sup>(10 ×

0.0

= 79,200 cubic feet

Orlfice controlled outflow condition: Storm Duration producing maximum Detention Storage,



$$\{2 \times 14 \ 91 \times 58 \ 47 + 10 \times 60 \ 37 + 10 \times 60 \ 37 + 10 \times 60 \ 37 + 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 60 \ 37 \times 10 \times 10^{-1} \ 37 \times 10 \times 10^{-1} \ 37 \times 10 \times 10^{-1} \ 37 \times 10^{-1} \$$



Fig. 1: Inflow hydrograph due to a storm of duration T.



Fig. 2: Detention Storage Model-constant outflow rate.



......

111.4

Fig. 3: Datention Storage Model-orifice controlled outflow.



 $\sim$ 

-----

1



# LEGEND

CURBWALK

\_

•

•

PARKING STRIPING

 $\bigcap$ 

(2BA)

 $\bigcirc$ 

EXISTING TREES

ROLLOVER ASPHALT

2" HOT BITUMINOUS ASPHALT WITH 6" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE IN PARKING AREAS.

3"HOT BITUMINOUS ASPHALT WITH 6"AGGREGATE BASE COURSE IN PRIMARY DRIVE AREAS.



TRASH AREA

OF THE BUILT #30-80

<b>L</b>	SCALE' <u> " = 40'</u>	CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO
	DRAWN J.T CHECKED APPROVED	COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS
	DATE <u>MAR. 10, 1982</u> PROJECT NO <u>81200.00</u>	SITE PLAN